



تقرير مجلس الإدارة عن نتائج الأشهر الثلاثة المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٨ م

المساهمون الأفاضل ،،،

السلام عليكم ورحمة الله وبركاته ،،،

نيابة عن مجلس إدارة بنك صحار ش.م.ع.ع، يسرني أن أقدم لكم النتائج المالية التي حققها البنك في فترة الأشهر الثلاثة المنتهية بتاريخ ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٨ م.

بلغت الأرباح الصافية التي حققها البنك خلال الأشهر الثلاثة المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٨ م مبلغاً وقدره ٨,٩٠٤ مليون ريال عماني مقارنة مع الأرباح الصافية التي حققها البنك خلال الفترة المماثلة من العام الماضي والتي بلغت ٥,٩٩٢ مليون ريال عماني، مسجلاً بذلك نمواً في صافي أرباحه بنسبة ٤٨,٦٠%. هذا ويستمر البنك في بذل كافة الجهود وتركيز القدرات من أجل المحافظة على مستوى الأرباح والنمو المتواصل في بيئة السيولة الحالية الصعبة.

كما ارتفعت إيرادات التشغيل بنسبة ٢٣,٣٨% لتبلغ ٢١,٨٠٨ مليون ريال عماني خلال الأشهر الثلاثة الأولى من عام ٢٠١٨ م مقارنة بـ ١٧,٦٧٦ مليون ريال عماني خلال الفترة نفسها من العام الماضي. حقق البنك زيادة في الأرباح التشغيلية في الربع الأول من عام ٢٠١٨ م بزيادة قدرها ٣٧,٠٨% لترتفع من ٩,٠٤٩ مليون ريال عماني في ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٧ م إلى ١٢,٤٠٤ مليون ريال عماني في ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٨ م. وقد ارتفعت إيرادات التشغيل الأخرى بنسبة ٨,٢٠% لتبلغ ٧,٢٧٢ مليون ريال عماني في ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٨ م مقارنة بـ ٦,٧٢١ مليون ريال عماني في ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٧ م. كما يركز البنك على استراتيجيته وعلى مواصلة جهوده لتحقيق الأرباح والنمو المتواصل على النحو الأمثل.

كما نمت إجمالي قروض وسلف البنك بنسبة ١٣,٣٦% لترتفع من ١,٩٥٨ مليار ريال عماني في ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٧ م، إلى ٢,٢٢٠ مليار ريال عماني في ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٨ م. كما شهد صافي القروض والسلفيات نمواً بلغ ١٣,٥٠% ليرتفع من ١,٩١٥ مليار ريال عماني في ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٧ م إلى ٢,١٧٣ مليار ريال عماني في ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٨ م. ونما إجمالي الأصول بنسبة ١٢,٤٠% لترتفع من ٢,٦٠٢ مليار ريال عماني في ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٧ م، إلى ٢,٩٢٤ مليار ريال عماني في نهاية الربع الأول من عام ٢٠١٨ م. كما ان ودائع العملاء قد شهدت انخفاضاً طفيفاً بنسبة ١,٥٦% والتي سجلت مبلغ قدره ١,٦٥٦ مليار ريال عماني في ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٨ م، مقارنة بـ ١,٦٨٢ مليار ريال عماني في ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٧ م، مما قاد البنك الى الاستعانة بالقروض المشتركة بمبلغ قدره ٥٠٠ مليون دولار أمريكي أو ١٩٢ مليون ريال عماني. كما بلغت الحصة السوقية للبنك من قروض القطاع الخاص بنسبة ١٠,١٩% في ٢٨ فبراير ٢٠١٨ م مقارنة بـ ٩,٦٧% في ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٧ م، في حين بلغت حصته من ودائع القطاع الخاص ٨,٣% في ٢٨ فبراير ٢٠١٨ م مقارنة بـ ٩,٣٢% في ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٧ م.

اختتم بنك صحار الربع الأول لعام ٢٠١٨ بنتائج جيدة توأصلاً للنجاحات التي تحققت في عام ٢٠١٧ م، حيث واصل تركيزه على الزبائن، ورقمنة العمليات، وتنوع المنتجات والخدمات، والابتكار في السوق. وشهد مطلع هذا العام إجراء سحبوات نهاية عام ٢٠١٧ م وذلك قبل إطلاق برنامج المميز للإدخار لعام ٢٠١٨ م، والذي شهد أول سحبيين شهريين في ولايتي نزوى والمصنعة، معززاً بذلك تواصله مع زبائنه تجسيدا لشعار هذا العام "عام محوره أنت"، وأصبح برنامج الإدخار اليوم أكثر تنوعاً من أي وقت مضى.



بنك صحار ش م ع ع

كما يلتزم بنك صحار بالهدف الوطني في توفير المزيد من فرص العمل للمواطنين. وفي هذا الصدد، بدأت حملة التوظيف بهدف توظيف ٤٠ خريجا جديدا خلال العام. كما قام البنك بالفعل في توظيف ٤٨ مواطناً عمانياً خلال الفترة من أبريل ٢٠١٧ إلى مارس ٢٠١٨. نسبة التعمين في ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٨ بلغت ٩٢,٨٨٪.

كما حافظ البنك على قنوات التواصل مفتوحة من خلال مختلف الفعاليات والمبادرات الاجتماعية، حيث شارك في العديد من معارض التوظيف والتعمين سعياً نحو الاستثمار في التعرف على المواهب، والتواصل مع الباحثين عن عمل ممن يمكن توظيفهم مستقبلاً، وإطلاع الشباب على فرص التدريب والتوظيف المتاحة في البنك. وحرصاً منه على تعزيز الاستثمارات المجتمعية، فقد عمل البنك على التواصل مع الشباب بالتعاون مع المدارس المحلية وتعزيز مهارات الطلبة بالمعارف المصرفية والمالية وتحفيز اهتمامهم بالعمل في القطاع المصرفي مستقبلاً. وقد تُوجت جهود البنك في مجال المسؤولية الاجتماعية بفوزه - كأول بنك في السلطنة - بجائزة ودرع السلامة المرورية ضمن فئة القطاع الخاص في مسابقة السلامة المرورية والتي نظمتها شرطة عمان السلطانية في نسختها الثالثة، وهي جائزة تعكس مدى نجاح حملة "ركز وسوق" للسلامة المرورية.

قد حافظ بنك صحار بالدور الذي يؤديه كمؤسسة مالية فاعلة بالمجتمع، وحظي بتكريم من عدة مؤسسات مثل الأولمبياد الخاص ووزارة التنمية الاجتماعية، كم ساهم البنك في بناء المواهب المحلية، فقد كان راعياً فنياً لمنتدى الموارد البشرية في سلطنة عمان، كما رعى المنتدى الثامن عشر لذوي الاحتياجات الخاصة من تنظيم الجمعية الخيرية للإعاقة، وذلك تعزيزاً لالتزامه بخدمة مختلف شرائح المجتمع. وتواصلًا لالتزامه السنوي بالاحتفال بالتراث العماني، قام بنك صحار برعاية سباق "مجز الخير" السنوي السابع في ولاية صحم، وعلاوة على دوره البارز في دعم مثل هذه الأنشطة، فقد قام بنك صحار بتقديم مساهمة مادية للمنتخب العُماني لكرة القدم وذلك لفوزهم ببطولة دورة كأس الخليج العربي.

كما واصل بنك صحار الإسلامي تطوير قنوات التواصل الاجتماعي الخاصة به والتي تشهد تفاعلاً متزايداً من الزبائن والمتابعين، في الوقت الذي يوظف فيه البنك هذه القنوات للتواصل المباشر والتفاعل مع زبائنه الحاليين والمتوقعين. واصلت الصيرفة الإسلامية نموها القوي والثابت في السلطنة، وواصل صحار الإسلامي أيضاً تحقيق نموه الكبير في الربع الأول من عام ٢٠١٨م. هذا ويمضي صحار الإسلامي قدماً في تنفيذ برامج التدريب وزيادة المعرفة بأحكام الشريعة الإسلامية لموظفيه، وتوفر هذه البرامج فرصة ممتازة للموظفين لتعزيز معرفتهم بالمنتجات المتوافقة مع أحكام الشريعة الإسلامية. هذا وينصب تركيز صحار الإسلامي على تمويل المشاريع الصغيرة والمتوسطة من خلال تقديم منتجات جذابة مع خدمة إنجاز المعاملات في وقت قياسي.

يعتزم البنك الاستمرار في مواكبة الحكومة في سعيها لتشجيع الشركات المتوسطة والصغيرة، وذلك من خلال مواصلة استراتيجيتنا في هذا القطاع والتمويل على أساس التفهم لمتطلبات واحتياجات هذا النوع من الأعمال. لهذا الغرض قمنا بإعادة صياغة وحدة الشركات المتوسطة والصغيرة مع التركيز على الإحتياجات المصرفية للمؤسسات المتوسطة والصغيرة ووحدة رجال الأعمال ورواد الأعمال العمانيين الموهوبين الشباب وغيرهم من الشركات العمانية. وقد أعيد تنسيق السياسات لخدمة عملاء القطاع بكفاءة من خلال تزويدهم بالحلول في وقت قياسي.



بنك صحار ش م ع ع

يوصل البنك تركيزه على تنمية علاقاته المصرفية الاقليمية والعالمية، ومن أجل تحقيق هذه الغاية، قمنا بتعزيز قوة العمل لدينا في إدارة المؤسسات المالية في الربع الثالث من عام ٢٠١٧. وسوف يساعد هذا البنك في فتح علاقات مصرفية جديدة وتنمية التعاون في مجال العمل مع البنوك العالمية في مجال تمويل التجارة، ومعاملات الخزينة، والخدمات المصرفية المراسلة.

في الختام، ونيابة عن أعضاء مجلس الإدارة، وموظفي البنك فإنه لا يسعني إلا أن أتقدم بالشكر الجزيل إلى البنك المركزي العماني، والهيئة العامة لسوق المال على دعمهما المتواصل، والتوجيه الذي نتلقاه منهما، في بيئة عمل تتميز بالشفافية. كما يشرفني أن أرفع وافر الشكر والعرفان لمولانا حضرة صاحب الجلالة السلطان قابوس بن سعيد المعظم – حفظه الله و رعاه – على رعايته السامية وحكومة جلالته الرشيدة لما قامت وتقوم به من دور فعال ومهم للإرتقاء بالقطاع المالي والمصرفي في شتى نواحيه.

والله ولي التوفيق ،،،

محمد بن محفوظ العارضي
رئيس مجلس الإدارة



بنك صحار ش م ع ع

بيان المركز المالي
لفترة ثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٨
(ريال عُماني بالآلاف)

٣١ مارس ٢٠١٧ (غير مدققة)	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٧ (مدققة)	٣١ مارس ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)	إيضاح	
				الأصول
١٠٠,٢٤٩	١٨٢,٣٢٤	٥٤,٥٩١	ب ١	نقدية وأرصدة لدى البنك المركزي
١٣٤,٢١٥	١٠٤,٢٠٣	٨٥,٩٩٣	ب ٢	مستحق من بنوك وإيداعات أخرى بسوق النقد
١,٩١٥,٠٣٠	٢,٠٩٨,٧٤٨	٢,١٧٣,٤٧١	ب ٣	قروض وسلف وتمويل، صافي
٤٠٧,٦٧٣	٤١٣,٧٤١	٥٤٦,٣٢٧	ب ٤	الاستثمارات
١٦,٣٥١	١٧,١٠٩	١٧,٤٢٩		ممتلكات ومعدات وتراكيبات
٢,٩٠٠	٢,٩٠٠	٢,٩٠٠		عقارات استثمارية
٢٥,١١٤	٢٣,٧٩٣	٤٣,٣٧١	ب ٥	أصول أخرى
<u>٢,٦٠١,٥٣٢</u>	<u>٢,٨٤٢,٨١٨</u>	<u>٢,٩٢٤,٠٨٢</u>		إجمالي الأصول
				الالتزامات
٥٠١,٥٤٥	٧١٨,٦١٩	٧٦١,٠٤٤	ب ٦	مستحقات لبنوك واقتراضات أخرى بسوق النقد
١,٦٨٢,١٣٦	١,٦٤٢,٨٤٥	١,٦٥٥,٨٤٧	ب ٧	ودائع العملاء
٣٦,٣٢٣	٣١,٤٥١	٦٠,٤٧١	ب ٨	التزامات أخرى
٨٦,١١٩	٣٥,٣٩٢	٣٥,٦٤٥		قروض ثانوية
٤,٨٥٨	٢,٤٠٢	٢,٤٢٩	ب ٩	سندات قابلة للتحويل إلزامياً
١٨,٦٨٤	١٨,٥١٣	١٨,٦٨٤		شهادات إيداع
<u>٢,٣٢٩,٦٦٥</u>	<u>٢,٤٤٩,٢٢٢</u>	<u>٢,٥٣٤,١٢٠</u>		إجمالي الإلتزامات
				حقوق المساهمين
١٧٦,٤٩٥	١٧٨,٤٦٥	١٩٦,٣١١	ب ١٠	رأس المال
١٧,١٩٣	١٧,٦٠٧	١٧,٦٠٧	ب ١٠	علاوة إصدار
١٨,٩٠٥	٢١,٤٣٨	٢١,٤٣٨		احتياطي قانوني
٩٨٨	٩٨٨	٩٨٨		احتياطي عام
-	٣,١٠٣	-	ب ١١	احتياطي خاص
-	-	٨,٢٢٠	ب ١٢	احتياطي انخفاض القيمة
(٧٦١)	(٦٥٦)	(٢,٤٧٥)		احتياطي القيمة العادلة
٥٠,٠٠٠	-	-		احتياطي قروض ثانوية
٩,٠٤٧	٧٢,٦٥١	٤٧,٨٧٣		أرباح محتجزة
<u>٢٧١,٨٦٧</u>	<u>٢٩٣,٥٩٦</u>	<u>٢٨٩,٩٦٢</u>		إجمالي حقوق المساهمين
-	١٠٠,٠٠٠	١٠٠,٠٠٠	ب ١٣	سندات دين رأس المال الإضافي الفئة ١
<u>٢٧١,٨٦٧</u>	<u>٣٩٣,٥٩٦</u>	<u>٣٨٩,٩٦٢</u>		مجموع حقوق الملكية
<u>٢,٦٠١,٥٣٢</u>	<u>٢,٨٤٢,٨١٨</u>	<u>٢,٩٢٤,٠٨٢</u>		إجمالي الإلتزامات وحقوق المساهمين
١٥٤,٠٤	١٦٤,٥١	١٤٧,٧١		صافي الأصول للسهم الواحد (بالبيسة)
٤٢٢,٤٨٣	٤٥٦,١٠٣	٥٥٨,٨٢٥	ب ١٤-أ	الالتزامات العرضية
٣٥٢,٩٥١	٢٧٨,٩٦٤	٣٠١,٦٤٢	ب ١٤-ب	الارتباطات

اعتمد مجلس الإدارة البيانات المالية المرحلية المركزة وصرح بإصدارها بتاريخ ٢٣ إبريل ٢٠١٨ و وقعها بالنيابة عنه كل من:



بنك صحار ش م ع ع

بيان الدخل الشامل
لفترة ثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٨
(ريال عماني بالآلاف)

ثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في			
٣١ مارس ٢٠١٧	٣١ مارس ٢٠١٨	إيضاح	
٢٥,٦٠٤	٣٠,٤٢٥	١ ج	إيرادات الفوائد
(١٥,٤٠١)	(١٦,٩٨٧)	٢ ج	مصروفات الفوائد
١٠,٢٠٣	١٣,٤٣٨		صافي إيرادات الفوائد
٧٥٢	١,٠٩٨	٧ ج	صافي إيرادات من التمويل الإسلامي وأنشطة الاستثمار
٦,٣٦٧	٧,٢٧٢	٣ ج	إيرادات تشغيل أخرى
٣٥٤	-		أرباح من إستثمارات متاحة للبيع FVOCI/(AFS)
١٧,٦٧٦	٢١,٨٠٨		إجمالي إيرادات التشغيل
(٥,١٤٨)	(٥,٨٨١)		تكاليف الموظفين
(٢,٩٦٢)	(٢,٩٦٠)	٤ ج	المصروفات الأخرى للتشغيل
(٥١٧)	(٥٦٣)		الاستهلاك
(٨,٦٢٧)	(٩,٤٠٤)		إجمالي مصروفات التشغيل
٩,٠٤٩	١٢,٤٠٤		صافي إيرادات التشغيل
-	(٢,١٣٦)	٥ ج	نفقات خسارة الائتمان على الأصول المالية
(٤٣٣)	-	٥ ج	إنخفاض قيمة استثمارات متاحة للبيع
(٣٨)	-	٥ ج	مخصص انخفاض قيمة على أساس المحفظة
(١,٥٤٣)	-	٥ ج	مخصص انخفاض القيمة المحدد، صافي
٧,٠٣٥	١٠,٢٦٨		صافي الربح قبل الضريبة
(١,٠٤٣)	(١,٣٦٤)		مصروف ضريبة الدخل
٥,٩٩٢	٨,٩٠٤		صافي الربح عن الفترة
٣,٠٨٣	٤,٥٣٦	٦ ج	العائد الأساسي للسهم الواحد للفترة - بالبيسة
١٢,٥٠٤	١٨,٣٩٥	٦ ج	العائد الأساسي للسهم الواحد للفترة (سنوي) - بالبيسة
٣,٠٤٧	٤,٥٠٣	٦ ج	العائد المعدل للسهم الواحد للفترة - بالبيسة
١٢,٣٥٦	١٨,٢٦١	٦ ج	العائد المعدل للسهم الواحد للفترة (سنوي) - بالبيسة
٦,٠٢٧	٨,٦١٥		صافي الربح للفترة
(٣٥)	٢٨٩		أعمال مصرفية تقليدية
			أعمال الصيرفة الإسلامية
٥,٩٩٢	٨,٩٠٤		الإجمالي



بنك صحار ش م ع ع

بيان الدخل الشامل

لفترة ثلاثة أشهر منتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٨
(ريال عماني بالآلاف)

ايضاح

٣١ مارس ٢٠١٧	٣١ مارس ٢٠١٨	
٥,٩٩٢	٨,٩٠٤	صافي الربح للفترة الدخل الشامل الذي لن يتم اعادة تصنيفه الى قوائم الدخل
-	(٨٥)	خسائر اعادة التقييم على ادوات حقوق الملكية في FVOCI
-	(٨٥)	اجمالي الدخل الشامل الاخر الذي لن يتم اعادة تصنيفه الى بيان الدخل الدخل الشامل الاخر الذي سيتم اعادة تصنيفه الى قوائم الدخل
-	٢٥	ادوات الدين في FVOCI صافي التغيرات في مخصص خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة
-	٢٥	صافي التغيرات في الاستثمارات المالية للديون في FVOCI
١١	-	الاصول المالية المتاحة للبيع صافي الحركة في القيمة العادلة للاستثمارات المتاحة للبيع، صافي من ضريبة الدخل
١١	-	صافي الدخل من الاستثمارات المتاحة للبيع
١١	٢٥	اجمالي الدخل الاخر الذي سيتم اعادة تصنيفه في بيان الدخل
١١	(٦٠)	اجمالي الدخل الشامل الاخر للفترة، بعد خصم الضريبة
٦,٠٠٣	٨,٨٤٤	اجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة، بعد خصم الضريبة



بنك صحار ش م ع ع

بيان التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين لفترة ثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٨ (ريال عماني بالآلاف)

رأس المال	علاوة إصدار	احتياطي عام	احتياطي قانوني	احتياطي خاص	احتياطي القيمة العادلة	احتياطي انخفاض القيمة	احتياطي قروض ثانوية	أرباح محتجزة	إجمالي حقوق المساهمين	سندات دين رأس المال الإضافي الفئة ١	مجموع حقوق الملكية
١٧٨,٤٦٥	١٧,٦٠٧	٢١,٤٣٨	٩٨٨	٣,١٠٣	(٦٥٦)	-	-	٧٢,٦٥١	٢٩٣,٥٩٦	١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٣٩٣,٥٩٦
-	-	-	-	(٣,١٠٣)	(٢,٠٣٥)	٤,١٥١	-	١,٣١٥	٣٢٨	-	٣٢٨
١٧٨,٤٦٥	١٧,٦٠٧	٢١,٤٣٨	٩٨٨	-	(٢,٦٩١)	٤,١٥١	-	٧٣,٩٦٦	٢٩٣,٩٢٤	١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٣٩٣,٩٢٤
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	٨,٩٠٤	٨,٩٠٤	-	٨,٩٠٤
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	-	٢٥	-	-	-	٢٥	-	٢٥
-	-	-	-	-	(٨٥)	-	-	-	(٨٥)	-	(٨٥)
-	-	-	-	-	(٦٠)	-	-	-	(٦٠)	-	(٦٠)
-	-	-	-	-	(٦٠)	-	-	٨,٩٠٤	٨,٨٤٤	-	٨,٨٤٤
-	-	-	-	-	٢٧٦	-	-	(٢٧٦)	-	-	-
١٧,٨٤٦	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(١٧,٨٤٦)	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(٨,٩٢٣)	(٨,٩٢٣)	-	(٨,٩٢٣)
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(٣,٨٤٣)	(٣,٨٤٣)	-	(٣,٨٤٣)
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(٤٠)	(٤٠)	-	(٤٠)
-	-	-	-	-	-	٤,٠٦٩	-	(٤,٠٦٩)	-	-	-
١٩٦,٣١١	١٧,٦٠٧	٢١,٤٣٨	٩٨٨	-	(٢,٤٧٥)	٨,٢٢٠	-	٤٧,٨٧٣	٢٨٩,٩٦٢	١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٣٨٩,٩٦٢

الرصيد كما في ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٨

١٦٠,٤٥٠	١٧,١٩٣	١٨,٩٠٥	٩٨٨	-	(٧٧٢)	-	٥٠,٠٠٠	٢٧,١٢٢	٢٧٣,٨٨٦	-	٢٧٣,٨٨٦
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	-	(١٤٨)	-	-	-	(١٤٨)	-	(١٤٨)
-	-	-	-	-	٣٣٩	-	-	-	٣٣٩	-	٣٣٩
-	-	-	-	-	(١٨٠)	-	-	-	(١٨٠)	-	(١٨٠)
-	-	-	-	-	١١	-	-	-	١١	-	١١
-	-	-	-	-	١١	-	-	-	١١	-	١١
١٦,٠٤٥	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(١٦,٠٤٥)	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(٨,٠٢٢)	(٨,٠٢٢)	-	(٨,٠٢٢)
١٧٦,٤٩٥	١٧,١٩٣	١٨,٩٠٥	٩٨٨	-	(٧٦١)	-	٥٠,٠٠٠	٩,٠٤٧	٢٧١,٨٢٧	-	٢٧١,٨٢٧

الرصيد كما في ١ يناير ٢٠١٧

إجمالي الدخل الشامل عن الفترة

صافي ربح عن الفترة

دخل شامل آخر عن الفترة

إنخفاض قيمة إستثمارات أوراق مالية متاحة للبيع

بعد خصم الضريبة

صافي التغير في القيمة العادلة لاستثمارات أوراق

مالية متاحة للبيع - بعد خصم الضريبة

المعاد تصنيفه إلى الربح أو الخسارة من بيع

استثمارات أوراق مالية متاحة للبيع

إجمالي الدخل الاخر للفترة

إجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة

إصدار أسهم مجانية عن عام ٢٠١٦

توزيعات نقدية مدفوعة عن عام ٢٠١٦

الرصيد كما في ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٧



بنك صحار ش م ع ع

بيان التدفقات النقدية
لفترة ثلاثة أشهر منتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٨
(ريال عماني بالآلاف)

٣١ مارس ٢٠١٧	٣١ مارس ٢٠١٨	
٧,٠٣٥	١٠,٢٦٨	أنشطة التشغيل
٥١٧	٥٦٣	صافي الربح، قبل الضريبة
٢,٠١٤	٢,١٣٦	تسويات لـ:
-	٥٢٨	الاستهلاك
(٣٥٤)	-	انخفاض قيمة خسائر الائتمان
(١١٤)	(٢٠٥)	إنخفاض قيمة استثمارات متاحة للبيع
(١,٤٩٨)	(٢,٩٧٩)	أرباح من استثمارات متاحة للبيع
١,٤٥٨	٦٣٠	الخسائر من بيع ممتلكات والآت وتركيبات
		إيرادات من أنشطة الاستثمارات الإسلامية
		فوائد من استثمارات
٩,٠٥٨	١٠,٩٤١	نقدية من أنشطة التشغيل قبل التغيرات في أصول والتزامات التشغيل
٩,٧٥٤	١٤,٥٧٤	مستحق من بنوك وإيداعات بسوق النقد
(٣,٥٣٦)	(٧٥,٣٩٢)	القروض والسلف والتمويل
(٢٥,٥٦٤)	(٤٧٧)	استثمار في استثمارات محتفظ بها للمتاجرة
(٦,٤٢٣)	(٢٠,١٧٢)	أصول أخرى
١٢٤,٣٦٧	(١٠١,٦٨٩)	مستحقات لبنوك واقتراضات أخرى بسوق النقد
١٥٠,٤٤٨	١٣,٠٠٢	ودائع العملاء
١٧١	١٧١	شهادات إيداع
٩,٦١٩	٣٢,٠١٤	التزامات أخرى
٢٦٧,٨٩٤	(١٢٧,٠٢٨)	النقد من أنشطة التشغيل
(٣,٢٢٢)	(٤,١١٨)	ضريبة دخل مدفوعة
٢٦٤,٦٧٢	(١٣١,١٤٦)	صافي النقد من أنشطة التشغيل، بعد خصم الضريبة
(٢,٥٠٥)	(٢٧,٠٤٠)	أنشطة الاستثمار
١٠,١٥٨	٢,٠٥٤	شراء استثمارات، الصافي
-	(٨٨٢)	متحصلات من بيع/استرداد استثمارات
(١,١٤٤)	-	شراء ممتلكات ومعدات وتركيبات
١,٤٩٨	٢,٩٦٣	تصريف من بيع ممتلكات ومعدات وتركيبات
		إيرادات من أنشطة الاستثمار الإسلامي
٨,٠٠٧	(٢٢,٩٠٥)	صافي النقد من / (المستخدم في) أنشطة الاستثمار
(٨,٠٢٢)	(٨,٩٢٣)	أنشطة التمويل
(١,٩٠٢)	(٣٥٢)	أرباح مدفوعة
-	(٣,٨٤٣)	فوائد مدفوعة على قروض ثانوية وسندات قابلة للتحويل إلزامياً
-	(٣٩)	سندات دين رأس المال الإضافي الفئة ١
		إصدار سندات دين رأس المال الإضافي الفئة ١
(٩,٩٢٤)	(١٣,١٥٧)	صافي النقد من أنشطة التمويل
٢٦٢,٧٥٥	(١٦٧,٢٠٨)	صافي التغير في النقد وما يماثل النقد
١٢٠,٠٧٢	١٣,٥١٦	النقد وما يماثل النقد في بداية الفترة
٣٨٢,٨٢٧	(١٥٣,٦٩٢)	النقد وما يماثل النقد في نهاية الفترة
٩٩,٧٤٩	٥٤,٠٩١	ممثلاً في:
١١٤,٤٦٠	٧٦,١٠٠	نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك المركزية (باستثناء ودیعة الرأس مالية)
٢٣٣,٦٠٠	٢٩٣,٧٣٣	مستحق من بنوك وإقتراضات أخرى بسوق النقد خلال ٩٠ يوماً
(٦٤,٩٨٢)	(٥٧٧,٦١٦)	استثمارات أوراق مالية مستحقة خلال ٩٠ يوماً
٣٨٢,٨٢٧	(١٥٣,٦٩٢)	مستحقات لبنوك واقتراضات أخرى بسوق النقد خلال ٩٠ يوماً



NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018 (RO'000)

A1 Legal status and principal activities

Bank Sohar SAOG ("the Bank") was established in the Sultanate of Oman on 4 March 2007 as a public joint stock company and is primarily engaged in commercial, investment and Islamic banking through a network of twenty eight commercial banking branches and five Islamic banking branches within the Sultanate of Oman. The Bank operates under commercial, investment and an Islamic banking licence issued by the Central Bank of Oman (CBO) and is covered by its deposit insurance scheme. The Bank started commercial operations from 9 April 2007. The registered address of the Bank is PO Box 44, Hai Al Mina, Postal Code 114, Muscat, Sultanate of Oman. The Bank has its primary listing on the Muscat Securities Market.

With effect from 30 April 2013, the Bank obtained a license to operate an Islamic Banking Window ("Sohar Islamic"). Sohar Islamic offers a full range of Islamic banking services and products. The principal activities of the window include accepting Shari'a compliant customer deposits, providing Shari'a compliant financing based on Murabaha, Mudaraba, Musharaka, Ijarah, Istisna'a, Salam and providing commercial banking services, investment and other activities permitted under Islamic Banking Regulatory Framework (IBRF).

The Bank employed 744 employees as of 31 March 2018 (31 December 2017: 726; 31 March 2017: 694).

A2 Basis of preparation

A2.1 Statement of compliance

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), relevant requirements of the Commercial Companies Law of Oman of 1974, as amended, Capital Market Authority and the applicable regulations of the CBO.

In accordance with the Royal Decree 69/2012 regarding the amendment in the Banking Law 2000, CBO has issued circular no. IB - 1 under which a complete Islamic Banking Regulatory Framework (IBRF) has been promulgated. The framework identifies the permissible form of trade-related modes of financing including purchase of goods by banks from their customers and immediate resale to them at appropriate profit in price on deferred payment basis. The purchases and sales arising under these arrangements are not reflected in these financial statements as such, but are restricted to the amount of facility actually utilised and the appropriate portion of profit thereon.

The financial results of the Islamic Banking Window have been reflected in these financial statements for reporting purposes after eliminating inter branch transactions / balances. A complete set of standalone financial statements of Sohar Islamic, prepared under AAOIFI, is included in the Bank's annual report.

A2.2 Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for derivative financial instruments, held for trading and available for sale financial assets which have been measured at fair value.

The statement of financial position is presented in descending order of liquidity as this presentation is more appropriate to the Bank's operations

A2.3 Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in Rial Omani, which is the Bank's functional currency and also in US Dollars, for the convenience of readers. The US Dollar amounts, which are presented in these financial statements have been translated from the Rial Omani amounts at an exchange rate of US Dollar 1 = RO 0.385 and RO 1 = 1000 baizas. All financial information presented in Rial Omani and US Dollars has been rounded to the nearest thousands, unless otherwise indicated.

A2.4 Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that effect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on industry data and various other factors that are believed by the Bank to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgments about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on a regular basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. Estimates considered by the Bank to have a significant risk of material adjustment in subsequent periods are discussed in note A5.

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)**

A3 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

A3.1 New and amended standards and interpretations

In these financial statements, the Bank has applied IFRS 9 and IFRS 7R, effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, for the first time. The Bank has not adopted early any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

A3.1.a IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 replaces IAS 39 for annual periods on or after 1 January 2018. The Bank elected, as a policy choice permitted under IFRS 9, to continue to apply hedge accounting in accordance with IAS 39.

The Bank has not restated comparative information for 2017 for financial instruments in the scope of IFRS 9. Therefore, the comparative information for 2017 is reported under IAS 39 and is not comparable to the information presented for 2018. Differences arising from the adoption of IFRS 9 have been recognised directly in retained earnings as of 1 January 2018 and are disclosed in Note A6.

(i) Changes to classification and measurement

To determine their classification and measurement category, IFRS 9 requires all financial assets, except equity instruments and derivatives, to be assessed based on a combination of the entity's business model for managing the assets and the instruments' contractual cash flow characteristics. The IAS 39 measurement categories of financial assets (fair value through profit or loss (FVPL), available for sale (AFS), held-to-maturity and amortised cost) have been replaced by:

- Debt instruments at amortised cost;
- Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI), with gains or losses recycled to profit or loss on derecognition;
- Equity instruments at FVOCI, with no recycling of gains or losses to profit or loss on derecognition; or
- Financial assets FVPL.

The accounting for financial liabilities remains largely the same as it was under IAS 39, except for the treatment of gains or losses arising from an entity's own credit risk relating to liabilities designated at FVPL. Such movements are presented in OCI with no subsequent reclassification to the income statement.

Under IFRS 9, embedded derivatives are no longer separated from a host financial asset. Instead, financial assets are classified based on the business model and their contractual terms, as explained in Note A3.1.a (i). The accounting for derivatives embedded in financial liabilities and in non-financial host contracts has not changed. The Bank's accounting policies for embedded derivatives are set out in Note A.4.3.a. (ii)

The Bank's classification of its financial assets and liabilities is explained in Notes A4.3.d. The quantitative impact of applying IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 is disclosed in Note A6.

(ii) Changes to the impairment calculation

The adoption of IFRS 9 has fundamentally changed the Bank's accounting for loan loss impairments by replacing IAS 39's incurred loss approach with a forward-looking expected credit loss (ECL) approach. IFRS 9 requires the Bank to record an allowance for ECLs for all loans and other debt financial assets not held at FVPL, together with loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts. The allowance is based on the ECLs associated with the probability of default in the next twelve months unless there has been a significant increase in credit risk since origination. If the financial asset meets the definition of purchased or originated credit impaired (POCI), the allowance is based on the change in the ECLs over the life of the asset.

Details of the Bank's impairment method are disclosed in Note A4.3.g. The quantitative impact of applying IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 is disclosed in Note A6.

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)**

A3 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

A3.1.b IFRS 7R Financial Instruments Disclosures

To reflect the differences between IFRS 9 and IAS 39, IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures was updated and the Bank has adopted it, together with IFRS 9, for the year beginning 1 January 2018. Changes include transition disclosures as shown in Note A6 and detailed qualitative and quantitative information about the ECL calculations such as the assumptions and inputs used are set out in Note A2.3.g.

A3.2 Standards, amendments and interpretations effective in 2017 and relevant for the Bank's operations

For the year ended 31 December 2017, the Bank has adopted all of the following new and revised standards and interpretations issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) of the IASB that are relevant to its operations and effective for periods beginning on 1 January 2017.

- Amendments to IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows: Disclosure Initiative
- Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes: Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses
- Annual Improvements Cycle - 2014-2016
- Amendments to IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities: Clarification of the scope of disclosure requirements in IFRS 12

The adoption of these standards and interpretations has not resulted in any significant changes to the Bank's accounting policies and has not affected the amounts reported for the current and prior years.

A3.3 Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that are not yet effective and have not been early adopted by the Bank:

A3.3.a IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 was issued in May 2014, and amended in April 2016, and establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. The new revenue standard will supersede all current revenue recognition requirements under IFRS. Either a full retrospective application or a modified retrospective application is required for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. Early adoption is permitted. The Bank plans to adopt the new standard on the required effective date using the modified retrospective approach. The Bank has performed an initial impact assessment and concluded that the impact is not material as in majority of the Bank's facility agreements with customers generally expected to be the only performance obligation and accordingly, adoption of IFRS 15 is not expected to have any impact on the Bank's income and profit or loss.

A3.3.b IFRS 16 – Leases

The IASB issued IFRS 16 Leases (IFRS 16), which requires lessees to recognise assets and liabilities for most leases. The standard includes two recognition exemptions for lessees – leases of 'low-value' assets (e.g., personal computers) and short-term leases (i.e., leases with a lease term of 12 months or less). For lessors, there is little change to the existing accounting in IAS 17 Leases. The Bank will perform a detailed assessment in the future to determine the extent. The new standard will be effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. IFRS 16 also requires lessees and lessors to make more extensive disclosures than under IAS 17. In 2018, the Bank will continue to assess the potential effect of IFRS 16 on its financial statements.

A4 Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently by the Bank to all periods presented in these financial statements, unless otherwise stated.

A4.1 Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into functional currency at the spot exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are retranslated into the functional currency at the spot exchange rate at that date. The foreign currency gain or loss on monetary items is the difference between amortised cost in the functional currency at the beginning of the period, adjusted for the effective interest and payments during the period, and the amortised cost in the foreign currency translated at the spot exchange rate at the end of the period. The non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair value are retranslated into the functional currency at the spot exchange rate at the date the fair value was determined. Foreign currency differences arising on retranslation are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income, except for non-monetary financial assets, such as equities classified as available for sale, which are included in other comprehensive income. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)

A4 Significant accounting policies (continued)

A4.2 Revenue and expense recognition

A4.2.a Interest income and expense

Under both IFRS 9 and IAS 39, interest income is recorded using the effective interest rate (EIR) method for all financial instruments measured at amortised cost, financial instruments designated at FVPL. Interest income on interest bearing financial assets measured at FVOCI under IFRS 9, similarly to interest bearing financial assets classified as available-for-sale or held to maturity under IAS 39 are also recorded by using the EIR method. The EIR is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or, when appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset.

The EIR (and therefore, the amortised cost of the asset) is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition, fees and costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The Bank recognises interest income using a rate of return that represents the best estimate of a constant rate of return over the expected life of the loan. Hence, it recognises the effect of potentially different interest rates charged at various stages, and other characteristics of the product life cycle (including prepayments, penalty interest and charges).

Interest income which is doubtful of recovery is included in impairment allowance and excluded from income until it is received in cash.

When a financial asset becomes credit-impaired (as set out in Note A 4.3.g) and is, therefore, regarded as 'Stage 3', the Bank calculates interest income by applying the effective interest rate to the net amortised cost of the financial asset. If the financial assets cures (as outlined in Note 12.3.3.1) and is no longer credit-impaired, the Bank reverts to calculating interest income on a gross basis.

A4.2.b Fair value gains and losses

Fair value changes on derivatives held for risk management purposes and available for sale financial assets are presented in other comprehensive income.

Net income from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, including all realised and unrealised fair value changes, interest, dividend and foreign exchange differences are presented in the income statement for the year.

A4.2.c Dividend income

Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive dividend is established.

A4.2.d Fees and commission

Fees and commission income and expenses that are integral to the effective interest rate on a financial asset or liability are included in the measurement of the effective interest rate.

Other fees and commission income – including account or loan servicing fees, advisory fee, investment management fees and sales commission– are recognised as the related services are performed. Loan syndication fees and placement fees are recognised when the loan has been arranged. If a loan commitment is not expected to result in the draw-down of a loan, then the related loan commitment fees are recognised on a straight-line basis over the commitment period.

A4.2.e Provisions

A provision is recognised if, as a result of a past event, the Bank has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are equivalent to the amortised value of the future liabilities which is determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risk specific to the liability.

A4.2.f Offsetting of income and expense

Income and expenses are presented on a net basis only when permitted by the IFRS, or for gains and losses arising from a group of similar transactions such as in the Bank's trading activity.

A4.2.g Temporary significant influence

The Bank is exempt from applying the equity method when significant influence over an associate is intended to be temporary. The temporary significant influence infers that there is an evidence that an associate is acquired with the intention to reduce its stake that it no more has a significant influence on the investee company by soliciting investors to inject fresh capital to the investee company. The investment is classified as available for sale in the financial statements.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)

A4 Significant accounting policies (continued)

A4.3 Financial instruments – initial recognition

A4.3.a Date of recognition

Financial assets and liabilities, with the exception of loans and advances to customers and balances due to customers, are initially recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Bank becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. This includes regular way trades: purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame generally established by regulation or convention in the market place. Loans and advances to customers are recognised when funds are transferred to the customers' accounts. The Bank recognises balances due to customers when funds are transferred to the Bank.

A4.3.b Initial measurement of financial instruments

The classification of financial instruments at initial recognition depends on their contractual terms and the business model for managing the instruments, as described in Notes A4.3.d. Financial instruments are initially measured at their fair value (as defined in Note A4.3.i except in the case of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded at FVPL, transaction costs are added to, or subtracted from, this amount. Trade receivables are measured at the transaction price. When the fair value of financial instruments at initial recognition differs from the transaction price, the Bank accounts for the Day 1 profit or loss, as described below.

A4.3.c Day 1 profit or loss

When the transaction price of the instrument differs from the fair value at origination and the fair value is based on a valuation technique using only inputs observable in market transactions, the Bank recognises the difference between the transaction price and fair value in net trading income. In those cases where fair value is based on models for which some of the inputs are not observable, the difference between the transaction price and the fair value is deferred and is only recognised in profit or loss when the inputs become observable, or when the instrument is derecognised.

A4.3.d Measurement categories of financial assets and liabilities

From 1 January 2018, the Bank classifies all of its financial assets based on the business model for managing the assets and the asset's contractual terms, measured at either:

- Amortised cost, as explained in Note A4.3.d(i);
- FVOCI, as explained in Notes A4.3.d (iv) and A4.3.d(v); or
- FVPL, as explained in Note A4.3.d(vii)

The Bank classifies and measures its derivative and trading portfolio at FVTPL. The Bank may designate financial instruments at FVTPL, if so doing eliminates or significantly reduces measurement or recognition inconsistencies.

(i) Due from banks, Loans and advances to customers, financial investments at amortised cost

Before 1 January 2018, Due from bank and Loans and advances to customers, included non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that were not quoted in an active market, other than those:

- That the Bank intended to sell immediately or in the near term;
- That the Bank, upon initial recognition, designated as at FVPL or as available-for-sale; or
- For which the Bank may not recover substantially all of its initial investment, other than because of credit deterioration, which were designated as available-for-sale.

From 1 January 2018, the Bank only measures Due from banks, Loans and advances to customers and other financial investments at amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met:

- The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

The details of these conditions are outlined below.

- Business model assessment

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)

A4 Significant accounting policies (continued)

A4.3.d Measurement categories of financial assets and liabilities (continued)

The Bank determines its business model at the level that best reflects how it manages groups of financial assets to achieve its business objective. The Bank's business model is not assessed on an instrument-by-instrument basis, but at a higher level of aggregated portfolios and is based on observable factors such as:

- How the performance of the business model and the financial assets held within that business model are evaluated and reported to the entity's key management personnel;
- The risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and, in particular, the way those risks are managed;
- How managers of the business are compensated (for example, whether the compensation is based on the fair value of the assets managed or on the contractual cash flows collected); and
- The expected frequency, value and timing of sales are also important aspects of the Bank's assessment.

The business model assessment is based on reasonably expected scenarios without taking 'worst case' or 'stress case' scenarios into account. If cash flows after initial recognition are realised in a way that is different from the Bank's original expectations, the Bank does not change the classification of the remaining financial assets held in that business model, but incorporates such information when assessing newly originated or newly purchased financial assets going forward.

- The SPPI test

As a second step of its classification process the Bank assesses the contractual terms of financial assets to identify whether they meet the SPPI test. 'Principal' for the purpose of this test is defined as the fair value of the financial asset at initial recognition and may change over the life of the financial asset (for example, if there are repayments of principal or amortisation of the premium/discount).

The most significant elements of interest within a lending arrangement are typically the consideration for the time value of money and credit risk. To make the SPPI assessment, the Bank applies judgement and considers relevant factors such as the currency in which the financial asset is denominated, and the period for which the interest rate is set.

In contrast, contractual terms that introduce a more than de minimis exposure to risks or volatility in the contractual cash flows that are unrelated to a basic lending arrangement do not give rise to contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the amount outstanding. In such cases, the financial asset is required to be measured at FVPL.

(ii) Derivatives recorded at fair value through profit or loss

A derivative is a financial instrument or other contract with all three of the following characteristics:

- Its value changes in response to the change in a specified interest rate, financial instrument price, commodity price, foreign exchange rate, index of prices or rates, credit rating or credit index, or other variable, provided that, in the case of a non-financial variable, it is not specific to a party to the contract (i.e., the 'underlying').
- It requires no initial net investment or an initial net investment that is smaller than would be required for other types of contracts expected to have a similar response to changes in market factors.
- It is settled at a future date.

The Bank enters into derivative transactions with various counterparties. These include interest rate swaps, futures, cross-currency swaps, forward foreign exchange contracts and options on interest rates, foreign currencies. Derivatives are recorded at fair value and carried as assets when their fair value is positive and as liabilities when their fair value is negative. The notional amount and fair value of such derivatives are disclosed separately in Note B17. Changes in the fair value of derivatives are included in net trading income unless hedge accounting is applied. Hedge accounting disclosures are provided in Note A4.4.m.

Embedded derivatives

An embedded derivative is a component of a hybrid instrument that also includes a non-derivative host contract with the effect that some of the cash flows of the combined instrument vary in a way similar to a stand-alone derivative. An embedded derivative causes some or all of the cash flows that otherwise would be required by the contract to be modified according to a specified interest rate, financial instrument price, commodity price, foreign exchange rate, index of prices or rates, credit rating or credit index, or other variable, provided that, in the case of a non-financial variable, it is not specific to a party to the contract. A derivative that is attached to a financial instrument, but is contractually transferable independently of that instrument, or has a different counterparty from that instrument, is not an embedded derivative, but a separate financial instrument. Under IAS 39, derivatives embedded in financial assets, liabilities and non-financial host contracts, were treated as separate derivatives and recorded at fair value if they met the definition of a derivative (as defined above), their

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)

A4 Significant accounting policies (continued)

A4.3.d Measurement categories of financial assets and liabilities (continued)

economic characteristics and risks were not closely related to those of the host contract, and the host contract was not itself held for trading or designated at FVPL. The embedded derivatives separated from the host were carried at fair value in the trading portfolio with changes in fair value recognised in the income statement.

From 1 January 2018, with the introduction of IFRS 9, the Bank continues to accounts in this way for derivatives embedded in financial liabilities and non-financial host contracts. Financial assets are, however, classified based on the business model and SPPI assessments as outlined in Note A4.3.d (i).

(iii) Financial assets or financial liabilities held for trading

The Bank classifies financial assets or financial liabilities as held for trading when they have been purchased or issued primarily for short-term profit making through trading activities or form part of a portfolio of financial instruments that are managed together, for which there is evidence of a recent pattern of short-term profit taking. Held-for-trading assets and liabilities are recorded and measured in the statement of financial position at fair value. Changes in fair value are recognised in net trading income. Interest and dividend income or expense is recorded in net trading income according to the terms of the contract, or when the right to payment has been established.

Included in this classification are debt securities, equities, short positions and customer loans that have been acquired principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term.

(iv) Debt instruments at FVOCI (Policy applicable from 1 January 2018)

The Bank applies the new category under IFRS 9 of debt instruments measured at FVOCI when both of the following conditions are met:

- The instrument is held within a business model, the objective of which is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset meet the SPPI test.

These instruments largely comprise assets that had previously been classified as financial investments available for sale under IAS 39. FVOCI debt instruments are subsequently measured at fair value with gains and losses arising due to changes in fair value recognised in OCI. Interest income and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss in the same manner as for financial assets measured at amortised cost as explained in Note A4.3.d(i). The ECL calculation for Debt instruments at FVOCI is explained in Note A4.3.g(iii) Where the Bank holds more than one investment in the same security, they are deemed to be disposed of on a first-in first-out basis. On derecognition, cumulative gains or losses previously recognised in OCI are reclassified from OCI to profit or loss.

(v) Equity instruments at FVOCI (Policy applicable from 1 January 2018)

Upon initial recognition, the Bank occasionally elects to irrevocably classify some of its equity investments as equity instruments at FVOCI when they meet the definition of Equity under IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation and are not held for trading. Such classification is determined on an instrument by instrument basis.

Gains and losses on these equity instruments are never recycled to profit. Dividends are recognised in profit or loss as other operating income when the right of the payment has been established, except when the Bank benefits from such proceeds as a recovery of part of the cost of the instrument, in which case, such gains are recorded in OCI. Equity instruments at FVOCI are not subject to an impairment assessment.

(vi) Financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets and financial liabilities in this category are those that are not held for trading and have been either designated by management upon initial recognition or are mandatorily required to be measured at fair value under IFRS 9. Management only designates an instrument at FVPL upon initial recognition when one of the following criteria is met. Such designation is determined on an instrument by instrument basis:

- The designation eliminates, or significantly reduces, the inconsistent treatment that would otherwise arise from measuring the assets or liabilities or recognising gains or losses on them on a different basis;
- The liabilities (and assets until 1 January 2018 under IAS 39) are part of a group of financial liabilities (or financial assets, or both under IAS 39), which are managed and their performance evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with a documented risk management or investment strategy; or

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)

A4 Significant accounting policies (continued)

A4.3.d Measurement categories of financial assets and liabilities (continued)

- The liabilities (and assets until 1 January 2018 under IAS 39) containing one or more embedded derivatives, unless they do not significantly modify the cash flows that would otherwise be required by the contract, or it is clear with little or no analysis when a similar instrument is first considered that separation of the embedded derivative(s) is prohibited

Financial assets and financial liabilities at FVTPL are recorded in the statement of financial position at fair value. Changes in fair value are recorded in profit and loss with the exception of movements in fair value of liabilities designated at FVPL due to changes in the Bank's own credit risk. Such changes in fair value are recorded in the Own credit reserve through OCI and do not get recycled to the profit or loss. Interest earned or incurred on instruments designated at FVPL is accrued in interest income or interest expense, respectively, using EIR, taking into account any discount/premium and qualifying transaction costs being an integral part of instrument. Interest earned on assets mandatorily required to be measured at FVPL is recorded using contractual interest rate. Dividend income from equity instruments measured at FVTPL is recorded in profit or loss as other operating income when the right to the payment has been established.

(vii) Financial guarantees, letters of credit and undrawn loan commitments

The Bank issues financial guarantees, letters of credit and loan commitments.

Financial guarantees are initially recognised in the financial statements (within Provisions) at fair value, being the premium received. Subsequent to initial recognition, the Bank's liability under each guarantee is measured at the higher of the amount initially recognised less cumulative amortisation recognised in the income statement, and – under IAS 39 – the best estimate of expenditure required to settle any financial obligation arising as a result of the guarantee, or – under IFRS 9 – an ECL provision as set out in Note A4.3.g. The premium received is recognised in the income statement in Net fees and commission income on a straight line basis over the life of the guarantee.

Undrawn loan commitments and letters of credits are commitments under which, over the duration of the commitment, the Bank is required to provide a loan with pre-specified terms to the customer. Similar to financial guarantee contracts, under IAS 39, a provision was made if they were an onerous contract but, from 1 January 2018, these contracts are in the scope of the ECL requirements.

The nominal contractual value of financial guarantees, letters of credit and undrawn loan commitments, where the loan agreed to be provided is on market terms, are not recorded on in the statement of financial position.

The nominal values of these instruments together with the corresponding ECLs are disclosed in Note 11. The Bank occasionally issues loan commitments at below market interest rates drawdown. Such commitments are subsequently measured at the higher of the amount of the ECL allowance (as explained in Note A4.3.g) and the amount initially recognised less, when appropriate, the cumulative amount of income recognised.

(viii) Available for sale financial investments (Policy applicable before 1 January 2018)

Available for sale financial assets include equity and debt securities. Equity investments classified as available for sale are those which are neither classified as held for trading nor designated at fair value through profit or loss. Debt securities in this category are intended to be held for an indefinite period of time and may be sold in response to needs for liquidity or in response to changes in the market conditions.

The Bank has not designated any loans or receivables as available for sale.

After initial measurement, available for sale financial investments are subsequently measured at fair value.

Unrealised gains and losses are recognised directly in equity (other comprehensive income) in the change in fair value of available for sale financial assets. When the investment is disposed of, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in equity is recognised in the profit or loss in other operating income. Interest earned whilst holding available for sale financial investments is reported as interest income using the EIR. Dividends earned whilst holding available for sale financial investments are recognised in the profit or loss as other operating income when the right of the payment has been established. The losses arising from impairment of such investments are recognised in the profit or loss in impairment for available for sale financial assets and removed from the change in fair value of investments available for sale.

(ix) Held to maturity financial investments (Policy applicable before 1 January 2018)

Held to maturity financial assets are non-derivative assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturity that the Bank has the positive intent and ability to hold to maturity and which are not designated at fair value through profit or loss or available for sale.

These are initially recognised at fair value including direct and incremental transaction costs and measured subsequently at amortised cost, using the effective interest method.

Interest on held to maturity investments is included in the statement of comprehensive income and reported as 'interest income'. In the case of impairment, the impairment loss is been reported as a deduction from the carrying value of the investment and recognised in the statement of comprehensive income as 'impairment for investments'.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)

A4 Significant accounting policies (continued)

A4.3.e Derecognition

(i) Financial assets

A financial asset (or, where applicable a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognised when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; or
- The Bank has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either:
 - The Bank has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset; or
 - The Bank has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset

When the Bank has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, and has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, the asset is recognised to the extent of the Bank's continuing involvement in the asset. In that case, the Bank also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Bank has retained. Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Bank could be required to repay.

(ii) Financial liabilities

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference between the carrying value of the original financial liability and the consideration paid is recognised in profit or loss.

A4.3.f Offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial assets and financial liabilities are only offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and the Bank intends to either settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. Income and expenses are presented on a net basis only when permitted by the accounting standards or for gains and losses arising from a group of similar transactions

A4.3.g Impairment of financial assets (Policy applicable from 1 January 2018)

(i) Overview of the ECL principles

The adoption of IFRS 9 has fundamentally changed the Bank's loan loss impairment method by replacing IAS 39's incurred loss approach with a forward-looking ECL approach. From 1 January 2018, the Bank has been recording the allowance for expected credit losses for all loans and other debt financial assets not held at FVPL, together with loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts, in this section all referred to as 'financial instruments'. Equity instruments are not subject to impairment under IFRS 9.

The ECL allowance is based on the credit losses expected to arise over the life of the asset (the lifetime expected credit loss or LTECL), unless there has been no significant increase in credit risk since origination, in which case, the allowance is based on the 12 months' expected credit loss (12mECL). The Bank's policies for determining if there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

The 12mECL is the portion of LTECLs that represent the ECLs that result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date. Both LTECLs and 12mECLs are calculated on either an individual basis or a collective basis, depending on the nature of the underlying portfolio of financial instruments.

The Bank has established a policy to perform an assessment, at the end of each reporting period, of whether a financial instrument's credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, by considering the change in the risk of default occurring over the remaining life of the financial instrument.

Based on the above process, the Bank groups its loans into Stage 1, Stage 2, Stage 3 and POCI, as described below:

- Stage 1: When loans are first recognised, the Bank recognises an allowance based on 12mECLs. Stage 1 loans also include facilities where the credit risk has improved and the loan has been reclassified from Stage 2.
- Stage 2: When a loan has shown a significant increase in credit risk since origination, the Bank records an allowance for the LTECLs. Stage 2 loans also include facilities, where the credit risk has improved and the loan has been reclassified from Stage 3.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)

A4 Significant accounting policies (continued)

A4.3.g Impairment of financial assets (Policy applicable from 1 January 2018) (continued)

- Stage 3: Loans considered credit-impaired. The bank records an allowance for the LTECLs.

For financial assets for which the Bank has no reasonable expectations of recovering either the entire outstanding amount, or a proportion thereof, the gross carrying amount of the financial asset is reduced. This is considered a (partial) derecognition of the financial asset.

(ii) *The calculation of ECLs*

The Bank calculates ECLs based on a four probability-weighted scenarios to measure the expected cash shortfalls, discounted at an approximation to the EIR. A cash shortfall is the difference between the cash flows that are due to an entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the entity expects to receive.

The mechanics of the ECL calculations are outlined below and the key elements are, as follows:

- PD - The Probability of Default is an estimate of the likelihood of default over a given time horizon. A default may only happen at a certain time over the assessed period, if the facility has not been previously derecognised and is still in the portfolio.
- EAD - The Exposure at Default is an estimate of the exposure at a future default date, taking into account expected changes in the exposure after the reporting date, including repayments of principal and interest, whether scheduled by contract or otherwise, expected drawdowns on committed facilities, and accrued interest from missed payments.
- LGD - The Loss Given Default is an estimate of the loss arising in the case where a default occurs at a given time. It is based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due and those that the Bank would expect to receive, including from the realisation of any collateral. It is usually expressed as a percentage of the EAD.

When estimating the ECLs, the Bank considers four scenarios (a base case, an upside, a mild downside ('downside 1') and a more extreme downside ('downside 2')). Each of these is associated with different PDs, EADs and LGDs. When relevant, the assessment of multiple scenarios also incorporates how defaulted loans are expected to be recovered, including the probability that the loans will cure and the value of collateral or the amount that might be received for selling the asset.

With the exception of credit cards and other revolving facilities, the maximum period for which the credit losses are determined is the contractual life of a financial instrument unless the Bank has the legal right to call it earlier.

Impairment losses and releases are accounted for and disclosed separately from modification losses or gains that are accounted for as an adjustment of the financial asset's gross carrying value.

The mechanics of the ECL method are summarised below:

- Stage 1: The 12mECL is calculated as the portion of LTECLs that represent the ECLs that result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date. The Bank calculates the 12mECL allowance based on the expectation of a default occurring in the 12 months following the reporting date. These expected 12-month default probabilities are applied to a forecast EAD and multiplied by the expected LGD and discounted by an approximation to the original EIR. This calculation is made for each of the four scenarios, as explained above.
- Stage 2: When a loan has shown a significant increase in credit risk since origination, the Bank records an allowance for the LTECLs. The mechanics are similar to those explained above, including the use of multiple scenarios, but PDs and LGDs are estimated over the lifetime of the instrument. The expected cash shortfalls are discounted by an approximation to the original EIR.
- Stage 3: For loans considered credit-impaired, the Bank recognises the lifetime expected credit losses for these loans. The method is similar to that for Stage 2 assets, with the PD set at 100%.
- POCI: POCI assets are financial assets that are credit impaired on initial recognition. The Bank only recognises the cumulative changes in lifetime ECLs since initial recognition, based on a probability-weighting of the four scenarios, discounted by the credit adjusted EIR.
- Loan commitments and letters of credit: When estimating LTECLs for undrawn loan commitments, the Bank estimates the expected portion of the loan commitment that will be drawn down over its expected life. The ECL is then based on the present value of the expected shortfalls in cash flows if the loan is drawn down, based on a probability-weighting of the four scenarios. The expected cash shortfalls are discounted at an approximation to the expected EIR on the loan.
- Credit cards and revolving facilities that include both a loan and an undrawn commitment, ECLs are calculated and presented together with the loan. For loan commitments and letters of credit, the ECL is recognised within Provisions.
- Financial guarantee contracts: The Bank's liability under each guarantee is measured at the higher of the amount initially recognised less cumulative amortisation recognised in the income statement, and the ECL provision. For this purpose, the Bank estimates ECLs based on the present value of the expected payments to reimburse the holder for a credit loss that it incurs. The shortfalls are discounted by the risk-adjusted interest rate relevant to the exposure. The calculation is made using a probability-weighting of the four scenarios. The ECLs related to financial guarantee contracts are recognised within Provisions.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)

A4 Significant accounting policies (continued)

A4.3.g Impairment of financial assets (Policy applicable from 1 January 2018) (continued)

(iii) Debt instruments measured at fair value through OCI

The ECLs for debt instruments measured at FVOCI do not reduce the carrying amount of these financial assets in the statement of financial position, which remains at fair value. Instead, an amount equal to the allowance that would arise if the assets were measured at amortised cost is recognised in OCI as an accumulated impairment amount, with a corresponding charge to profit or loss. The accumulated loss recognised in OCI is recycled to the profit and loss upon derecognition of the assets.

(iv) Purchased or originated credit impaired financial assets (POCI)

For POCI financial assets, the Bank only recognises the cumulative changes in LTECL since initial recognition in the loss allowance.

(v) Credit cards and other revolving facilities

The Bank's product offering includes a variety of corporate and retail overdraft and credit cards facilities, in which the Bank has the right to cancel and/or reduce the facilities with one day's notice. The Bank does not limit its exposure to credit losses to the contractual notice period, but, instead calculates ECL over a period that reflects the Bank's expectations of the customer behaviour, its likelihood of default and the Bank's future risk mitigation procedures, which could include reducing or cancelling the facilities.

The ongoing assessment of whether a significant increase in credit risk has occurred for revolving facilities is similar to other lending products. This is based on shifts in the customer's internal credit grade, but greater emphasis is also given to qualitative factors such as changes in usage.

The interest rate used to discount the ECLs for credit cards is based on the average effective interest rate that is expected to be charged over the expected period of exposure to the facilities. This estimation takes into account that many facilities are repaid in full each month and are consequently charged no interest.

(vi) Forward looking information

In its ECL models, the Bank relies on a broad range of forward looking information as economic inputs, such as:

- GDP growth
- Unemployment rates
- Central Bank base rates
- House price indices

The inputs and models used for calculating ECLs may not always capture all characteristics of the market at the date of the financial statements. To reflect this, qualitative adjustments or overlays are occasionally made as temporary adjustments when such differences are significantly material.

(vii) Collateral valuation

To mitigate its credit risks on financial assets, the Bank seeks to use collateral, where possible. The collateral comes in various forms, such as cash, securities, letters of credit/guarantees, real estate, receivables, inventories, other non-financial assets and credit enhancements such as netting agreements. The Bank's accounting policy for collateral assigned to it through its lending arrangements under IFRS 9 is the same as it was under IAS 39. Collateral, unless repossessed, is not recorded on the Bank's statement of financial position. However, the fair value of collateral affects the calculation of ECLs. It is generally assessed, at a minimum, at inception and re-assessed periodically based on the type of asset, for example, cash or securities relating to margining requirements, is valued daily.

To the extent possible, the Bank uses active market data for valuing financial assets held as collateral. Other financial assets which do not have readily determinable market values are valued using models. Non-financial collateral, such as real estate, is valued by certified third party valuers.

(viii) Write-offs

The Bank's accounting policy under IFRS 9 remains the same as it was under IAS 39. Financial assets are written off either partially or in their entirety only when the Bank has stopped pursuing the recovery. If the amount to be written off is greater than the accumulated loss allowance, the difference is first treated as an addition to the allowance that is then applied against the gross carrying amount. Any subsequent recoveries are credited to credit loss expense.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)

A4 Significant accounting policies (continued)

A4.3.g Impairment of financial assets (Policy applicable from 1 January 2018) (continued)

(ix) Forborne and modified loans

The Bank sometimes makes concessions or modifications to the original terms of loans as a response to the borrower's financial difficulties, rather than taking possession or to otherwise enforce collection of collateral. The Bank considers a loan forborne when such concessions or modifications are provided as a result of the borrower's present or expected financial difficulties and the Bank would not have agreed to them if the borrower had been financially healthy. Indicators of financial difficulties include defaults on covenants or significant concerns raised by the Credit Risk Department. Forbearance may involve extending the payment arrangements and the agreement of new loan conditions. Once the terms have been renegotiated, any impairment is measured using the original EIR as calculated before the modification of terms. It is the Bank's policy to monitor forborne loans to help ensure that future payments continue to be likely to occur. Derecognition decisions and classification between Stage 2 and Stage 3 are determined on a case-by-case basis. If these procedures identify a loss in relation to a loan, it is disclosed and managed as an impaired Stage 3 forborne asset until it is collected or written off. From 1 January 2018, when the loan has been renegotiated or modified but not derecognised, the Bank also reassesses whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. The Bank also considers whether the assets should be classified as Stage 3. Once an asset has been classified as forborne, it will remain forborne for a minimum 12-month probation period. In order for the loan to be reclassified out of the forborne category, the customer has to meet all of the following criteria:

- All of its facilities has to be considered performing
- The probation period of two years has passed from the date the forborne contract was considered performing
- Regular payments of more than an insignificant amount of principal or interest have been made during at least half of the probation period
- The customer does not have any contract that is more than 30 days past due.

The Bank assesses at each reporting date whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired and an impairment loss is incurred if, and only if, there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the asset (a loss event) and that loss event (or events) has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated. Objective evidence that a financial asset or group of assets is impaired includes observable data that comes to the attention of the Bank about the following loss events as well as considering the guidelines issued by the Central Bank of Oman:

- significant financial difficulty of the issuer or obligor;
- a breach of contract, such as a default or delinquency in interest or principal payments;
- the Bank granting to the borrower, for economic or legal reasons relating to the borrower's financial difficulty, a concession that the lender would not otherwise consider;
- it becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation;
- the disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties; or
- observable data indicating that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows from a group of financial assets since the initial recognition of those assets, although the decrease cannot yet be identified with the individual financial assets in the group, including adverse changes in the payment status of borrowers in the group, or national or local economic conditions that correlate with defaults on the assets in the group.

(i) Assets carried at amortised cost

The Bank first assesses whether objective evidence of impairment exists individually for financial assets that are individually significant, and individually or collectively for financial assets that are not individually significant. If the Bank determines that no objective evidence of impairment exists for an individually assessed financial asset, whether significant or not, it includes the asset in a group of financial assets with similar credit risk characteristics and collectively assesses them for impairment. Assets that are individually assessed for impairment and for which an impairment loss is or continues to be recognised are not included in a collective assessment of impairment.

If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on loans and receivables or held to maturity investments carried at amortised cost has been incurred, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding future credit losses that have not been incurred) discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account and the amount of the loss is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income. If a loan or held to maturity investment has a variable interest rate, the discount rate for measuring any impairment loss is the current effective interest rate determined under the contract.

The calculation of the present value of the estimated future cash flows of a collateralised financial asset reflects the cash flows that may result from foreclosure less costs for obtaining and selling the collateral, whether or not foreclosure is probable.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)

A4 Significant accounting policies (continued)

A4.3.g Impairment of financial assets (Policy applicable from 1 January 2018) (continued)

Future cash flows in a group of financial assets that are collectively evaluated for impairment are estimated on the basis of the contractual cash flows of the assets in the group and historical loss experience for assets with credit risk characteristics similar to those in the group.

The methodology and assumptions used for estimating future cash flows are reviewed regularly by the Bank to reduce any differences between loss estimates and actual loss experience.

When a loan is uncollectible, it is written off against the related allowance for loan impairment. Such loans are written off after all the necessary procedures have been completed and the amount of the loss has been determined.

If in a subsequent period, the amount of impairment loss decreases and decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is reversed by adjusting the allowance account. The amount of the reversal is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income. Also refer to note B3 for loans, advances and financing.

(ii) Assets classified as available for sale

The Bank assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. For debt securities, the Bank uses the criteria referred to at (i) above. In the case of equity investments classified as available for sale, a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the security below its cost is evidence that the assets are impaired. If any such evidence exists for available for sale financial assets, the cumulative loss – measured as the difference between the acquisition cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that financial asset previously recognised in profit or loss - is removed from equity and recognised in the profit or loss. Impairment losses on equity instruments recognised in the profit or loss are not reversed through statement of profit or loss.

A4.3.h Amortised cost measurement

The amortised cost of a financial asset or liability is the amount at which the financial asset or liability is measured at initial recognition, minus principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortisation using the effective interest rate of any difference between the initial amount recognised and the maturity amount, minus any reduction for impairment.

A4.3.i Fair value measurement

A number of the Bank's accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes based on a number of accounting policies and methods. Where applicable, information about the assumptions made in determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to the Bank. The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Bank uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)

A4 Significant accounting policies (continued)

A4.3.i Fair value measurement (continued)

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Bank determines whether transfers have occurred between Levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

At each reporting date, the Bank analyses the movements in the values of assets and liabilities which are required to be re-measured or re-assessed as per the Bank's accounting policies. For this analysis, the Bank verifies the major inputs applied in the latest valuation by agreeing the information in the Valuation computation to contracts and other relevant documents.

The Bank also compares the changes in the fair value of each asset and liability with relevant external sources to determine whether the change is reasonable.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Bank has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.

A4.3.j Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash in hand, unrestricted balances held with central banks and highly liquid financial assets with original maturities of up to three months, which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in their fair value, and are used by the Bank in management of its short term commitments. Cash and cash equivalents are carried at amortised cost in the statement of financial position.

A4.3.k Repurchase and resale agreements

Securities sold with a commitment to repurchase (repos) at a specified future date are recognised in the statement of financial position and are measured in accordance with accounting policies for trading securities or investment securities. The counterparty liability for amounts received under these agreements is included in 'due to banks and other money market borrowings'. The difference between sale and repurchase price is treated as interest expense and accrued over the life of the repo agreement.

Securities purchased with a corresponding commitment to resell at a specified future date (reverse repos) are not recognised in the statement of financial position and the amounts paid under these agreements are included in 'due from banks and other money market placements'. The difference between purchase and resale price is treated as interest income and accrued over the life of the reverse repo agreement.

A4.3.l Acceptances

Acceptances are disclosed on the statement of financial position under other assets with corresponding liability disclosed under other liabilities. Therefore, there is no off-balance sheet commitment for acceptances.

A4.3.m Derivatives held for risk management purposes

Derivatives held for risk management purposes include all derivative assets and liabilities that are not classified as trading assets or trading liabilities. Derivatives held for risk management purposes are measured at fair value in the statement of financial position. The treatment of changes in their fair value depends on their classification into the following categories:

(i) Cash flow hedge

When a derivative is designated as a hedge of the change in fair value of a recognised asset or liability or a firm commitment, changes in the fair value of the derivative are recognised immediately in statement of comprehensive income together with changes in the fair value of the hedged item that are attributable to the hedged risk.

If the derivative expires or is sold, terminated, or exercised, no longer meets the criteria for fair value hedge accounting, or the designation is revoked, hedge accounting is discontinued. Any adjustment up to that point, to a hedged item for which the effective interest method is used, is amortised to profit or loss as part of the recalculated effective interest rate of the item over its remaining life.

(ii) Cash flow hedge

When a derivative is designated as the hedging instrument in a hedge of the variability in cash flows attributable to a particular risk associated with a recognised asset or a liability or a highly probable forecast transaction that could affect profit or loss, the effective portion of changes in the fair value of the derivative is recognised in other comprehensive income in hedging reserve. The amount recognised in

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)

A4 Significant accounting policies (continued)

A4.3.m Derivatives held for risk management purposes (continued)

other comprehensive income is reclassified to profit or loss as a reclassification adjustment in the same period as the hedged cash flows affect profit or loss, and in the same line item in the statement of comprehensive income. Any ineffective portion of changes in the fair value of the derivative is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

If the hedging derivative expires or is sold, terminated, or exercised, or the hedge no longer meets the criteria for cash flow hedge accounting, or the hedge designation is revoked, then the hedge accounting is discontinued prospectively. In a discontinued hedge of a forecast transaction the cumulative amount recognised in other comprehensive income from the period when the hedge was effective is reclassified from the equity to statement of comprehensive income as a reclassification adjustment when the forecast transaction occurs and affects profit or loss. If the forecast transaction is no longer expected to occur, then the balance in other comprehensive income is reclassified immediately to profit or loss as a reclassification adjustment.

(iii) *Other non-trading derivative*

When a derivative is not held for trading, and is not designated in a qualifying hedge relationship, all changes in its fair value are recognised immediately in statement of comprehensive income.

A4.4 Property, equipment and fixtures

Items of property, equipment and fixtures are measured at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset and preparing the asset for its intended use. Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of property, equipment and fixtures, except freehold land. The estimated useful lives for the current year are as follows:

Asset	Years
Motor vehicles	5
Furniture and fixtures	6-7
Office equipment	6-7
Production software	10

Land and capital work in progress are not depreciated, but tested for impairment. The assets' residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed and adjusted if appropriate at each reporting date.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognised within 'other operating income' in the statement of comprehensive income.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the profit or loss during the financial period in which they are incurred.

A4.5 Investment properties

Investment properties comprise plots of land received by the Bank as grant from the Government of Sultanate of Oman during the year 2008. These are currently held for an undetermined business use and not occupied by the Bank. These are carried at the average valuation of the two professional valuers carried out during 2008. Subsequent to initial measurement these properties are carried at cost less accumulated impairments, if any.

A4.6 Deposits, debt securities issued and subordinated liabilities

All money market and customer deposits are initially measured at fair value plus transaction cost and subsequently carried at amortised cost. Deposits, debt securities issued and subordinated liabilities are measured at their amortised cost using the effective interest method. The Bank classifies capital instruments as financial liabilities or equity instruments in accordance with the substance of the contractual terms of the instrument.

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)**

A4 Significant accounting policies (continued)

A4.7 Taxation

Taxation is provided in accordance with Omani fiscal regulations. Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity or other comprehensive income.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax assets/liabilities are calculated using the liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary difference when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

A4.8 Fiduciary assets

Assets held in trust or in a fiduciary capacity are not treated as assets of the Bank and accordingly are not included in these financial statements.

A4.9 Trade and settlement date accounting

All "regular way" purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on the trade date, i.e. the date that the entity commits to purchase or sell the asset. Regular way purchase or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame generally established by regulation or convention in the market place.

A4.10 Leases

Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense in the statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

A4.11 Financial guarantees

Financial guarantees are contracts that require the issuer to make specified payments to reimburse the beneficiary for a loss incurred because the debtor fails to make payments when due, in accordance with the terms of the debt. Such guarantees are given to banks, financial institutions or other entities on behalf of the customers.

Financial guarantees are initially recognised in the financial statements at fair value on the date the guarantee was issued. Subsequent to initial recognition, the Bank's liabilities under such guarantees are measured at the higher of initial measurement, less amortisation calculated to recognise in the statement of comprehensive income the fee income earned on the straight line basis over the life of the guarantee and the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle any financial obligation arising at the reporting date. These estimates are determined based on experience of similar transactions and history of past losses, supplemented by the judgment of management. Any increase in the liability relating to guarantees is taken to the statement of comprehensive income.

A4.12 Employee benefits

A4.12.a Terminal benefits

End of service benefits are accrued in accordance with the terms of employment of the Bank's employees at the reporting date, having regard to the requirements of the Oman Labour Law 2003, as amended.

Contributions to a defined contribution retirement plan and occupational hazard insurance for Omani employees in accordance with the Omani Social Insurances Law of 1991 are recognised as an expense in the statement of comprehensive income as incurred.

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)**

A4 Significant accounting policies (continued)

A4.12.b Short term benefits

Short term benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related service is provided.

A provision is recognised for the amount expected to be paid if the Bank has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

A4.13 Earnings per share

The Bank presents basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Bank by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares, which comprise convertible notes or similar instruments.

A4.14 Dividend on ordinary shares

Dividends on ordinary shares are recognised as a liability and deducted from equity when they are approved by the shareholders. Interim dividends are deducted from equity when they are paid.

Dividends for the year that are approved after the reporting date are dealt with as an event after the balance sheet date.

A4.15 Segment reporting

An operating segment is the component of the Bank that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses, including revenue and expenses that relate to transactions with any of the Bank's other components, whose operating results are reviewed regularly by the Bank's Acting CEO (being the chief operating decision maker) to make decisions about resources allocated to each segment and assess its performance, and for which discrete financial information is available.

A4.16 Directors' remuneration and sitting fees

The Directors' remuneration is governed as set out in the Commercial Companies Law, regulations issued by the Capital Market Authority and the Articles of Association of the Company.

The Annual General Meeting determines and approves the remuneration and the sitting fees for the Board of Directors and its sub-committees provided such fees, in accordance with Article 106 of the Commercial Companies Law of Oman of 1974 as amended, shall not exceed 5% of the annual net profit after deduction of the legal reserve and the optional reserve and the distribution of dividends to the shareholders provided that such fees does not exceed RO 200,000. The sitting fee for each Director does not exceed RO 10,000 in one year.

A4.17 Perpetual Tier I Capital Securities

The Bank classifies Perpetual Tier I Capital Securities as financial liabilities or equity instruments in accordance with the substance of the contractual terms of the Tier I Capital Securities. The Bank's Perpetual Tier I Capital Securities are not redeemable by holders and bear an entitlement to distribution that is non-cumulative and at the discretion of the Board of Directors. Accordingly, they are presented as component within equity

A5 Critical accounting estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgements about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. The Bank's significant accounting estimates are on:

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)**

A5 Critical accounting estimates and judgements (continued)

A5.1 Impairment losses on loans and advances

The measurement of impairment losses both under IFRS 9 and IAS 39 across all categories of financial assets requires judgement, in particular, the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows and collateral values when determining impairment losses and the assessment of a significant increase in credit risk. These estimates are driven by a number of factors, changes in which can result in different levels of allowances. The Bank's ECL calculations are outputs of complex models with a number of underlying assumptions regarding the choice of variable inputs and their interdependencies. Elements of the ECL models that are considered accounting judgements and estimates include:

- The Bank's internal credit grading model, which assigns PDs to the individual grades;
- The Bank's criteria for assessing if there has been a significant increase in credit risk and so allowances for financial assets should be measured on a LTECL basis and the qualitative assessment;
- The segmentation of financial assets when their ECL is assessed on a collective basis;
- Development of ECL models, including the various formulas and the choice of inputs;
- Determination of associations between macroeconomic scenarios and economic inputs, such as unemployment levels and collateral values, and the effect on PDs, EADs and LGDs; and
- Selection of forward-looking macroeconomic scenarios and their probability weightings, to derive the economic inputs into the ECL models.

A5.2 Fair value of derivatives and other financial instruments

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, over-the-counter derivatives) is determined by using valuation techniques. The Bank uses its judgement to select a variety of methods and makes assumptions that are mainly based on market conditions existing at the end of each reporting period. The Bank uses expected cash flow analysis for certain available for sale financial assets that are not traded in active markets.

A5.3 Taxes

Uncertainties exist with respect to the interpretation of tax regulations and the amount and timing of future taxable income. Given the wide range of business relationships and nature of existing contractual agreements, differences arising between the actual results and the assumptions made, or future changes to such assumptions, could necessitate future adjustments to tax income and expense already recorded. The Bank establishes provisions, based on reasonable estimates, for possible consequences of finalisation of tax assessments of the Bank. The amount of such provisions is based on various factors, such as experience of previous tax assessments and differing interpretations of tax regulations by the taxable entity and the responsible tax authority.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the losses can be utilised. Significant management judgment is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based upon the likely timing and level of future taxable profits together with future tax planning strategies.

A5.4 Fair value estimation of unquoted securities

In cases where the underlying assets are fair valued such as private equity funds, management uses net assets value. Management believes that net assets values of these investments are representative of their fair values as the majority of the underlying assets are fair valued and the reported net assets of those entities takes into account the updated fair values changes.

A5.5 Fee and commission income

The recognition of fee and commission income depends on the purpose for which fees are assessed and the basis of accounting for any associated financial instrument. Management applies certain assumptions and judgements to determine the fees that are an integral part of the effective interest rate of a financial instrument, fees that are earned as services are provided, and fees that are earned on the execution of a significant act.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)

A6 Transition disclosures

The following pages set out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position, and retained earnings including the effect of replacing IAS 39's incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9's ECLs.

(i) The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained earnings is as follows:

	Retained earnings	Loan loss impairment reserve	Special reserve	Fair value reserve
Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017)	72,651	-	3,103	(656)
Impact on reclassification and remeasurement (i):				
Reclassification of debt securities from available for sale to amortised cost	-	-	-	314
Reclassification of debt and equity investment securities from available for sale to FVPL	(292)	-	-	292
Reclassification of equity securities from available for sale to FVOCI	2,547	-	-	(2,547)
Deferred tax in relation to the above	-	-	-	(94)
Impact on recognition of Expected Credit Losses(ii):				
Due from Banks, Central Banks and Other Financial Assets	-	(281)	-	-
Loan and advances at amortised cost, including loan commitments and financial guarantees	-	4,432	(3,103)	-
Debt securities at amortised cost	(923)	-	-	-
Debt securities at FVOCI	(17)	-	-	-
	<u>73,966</u>	<u>4,151</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,691)</u>
Adjusted opening balance under IFRS 9 on date of initial application of 1 January 2018				

(ii) The Bank performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets as well as analysing their cash flow characteristics. The below table reconciles the original measurement categories and carrying amounts of financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 as at 31 December 2017.

	Original classification under IAS 39	New classification under IFRS 9	Original carrying amount	Re-measurement	Impact of IFRS 9	
					Reclassification	New carrying amount
Financial assets						
Cash and balances with central banks	LR	AC	182,324	-	-	182,324
Due from banks	LR	AC	104,203	(281)	-	103,922
Loans and advances	LR	AC	2,098,748	5,388	-	2,104,136
Investment securities – debt	AFS	AC	4,344	-	(4,344)	-
Investment securities – debt	AFS	FVOCI	185,050	-	-	185,050
Investment securities – debt	AFS	FVTPL	-	-	6,297	6,297
Investment securities – debt	HTM	AC	89,686	(923)	4,658	93,421
Investment securities – debt	HFT	FVTPL	105,372	-	-	105,372
Investment securities – debt	HFT	FVOCI	5,328	-	-	5,328
Investment securities – equity	AFS	FVOCI	23,961	(17)	(6,297)	17,647
Investment securities – equity	AFS	FVTPL	-	-	-	-
Other assets			22,049	(94)	-	21,955
Accrued interest receivable	LR	AC	-	-	-	-
Derivatives with positive fair value	FVTPL	FVTPL	1,744	-	-	1,744
Other Balance sheet items						
Loan, commitments, financial guarantees, etc.	LR	AC	-	(4,059)	-	(4,059)
Net Impact			2,822,809	14	314	2,823,137

L&R – Loans and receivables; AFS – Available for sale; HFT – Held for trading; AC – Amortised cost; FVTPL – Fair value through profit and loss; FVOCI – Fair value through other comprehensive income

There were no changes to the classification and measurement of financial liabilities.



NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)

A6 Transition disclosures (continued)

(iii) The following table reconciles the closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 as at 31 December 2017 to the opening ECL allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018:

	31 December		1 January
	2017	Re-measurement	2018
Due from Banks, Central Banks and Other Financial Assets	1,039	281	1,320
Loan and advances at amortised cost	49,483	(5,388)	44,095
Loan commitments and financial guarantees	-	4,059	4,059
Debt securities at amortised cost	-	923	923
Debt securities at FVOCI	-	17	17
	50,522	(108)	50,414

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)

B1 Cash and balances with Central Bank

	31 March 2018 (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 (Audited)	31 March 2017 (Unaudited)
Cash	15,874	16,853	16,647
Capital deposit with CBO	501	505	506
Balance with CBO	38,216	164,966	83,096
	<u>54,591</u>	<u>182,324</u>	<u>100,249</u>

The capital deposit with CBO cannot be withdrawn without its approval.

B2 Due from banks and other money market placements

	31 March 2018 (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 (Audited)	31 March 2017 (Unaudited)
<i>Foreign currency:</i>			
Money market placements	53,328	50,888	96,262
Lending to banks	14,767	22,525	29,903
Demand balances	18,188	31,829	8,200
	<u>86,283</u>	<u>105,242</u>	<u>134,365</u>
Expected credit loss allowance	(290)	-	-
Specific impairment allowance on lending to banks	-	(966)	-
Portfolio impairment allowance on lending to banks	-	(73)	(150)
	<u>85,993</u>	<u>104,203</u>	<u>134,215</u>

An analysis of changes in the ECL allowance on Due from banks and other money market placements is as follows:

	31 March 2018 (unaudited)				31 March 2017
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total	(unaudited)
Balance at the beginning of the period	73	966	-	1,039	148
Impact of adopting IFRS 9 (Note A6.i)	281	-	-	281	-
ECL allowance as at 1 January 2018	354	966	-	1,320	148
Net transfer between stages	-	-	-	-	-
Loans written off	-	(966)	-	(966)	-
Net (release)/charge for the period	(64)	-	-	(64)	2
At 31 March 2018	<u>290</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>290</u>	<u>150</u>



NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)

B3 Loans, advances and financing, net

	31 March 2018 (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 (Audited)	31 March 2017 (Unaudited)
Corporate	1,529,705	1,481,091	1,341,282
Retail	690,153	667,140	616,930
Gross loans, advances and financing	2,219,858	2,148,231	1,958,212
Expected credit loss allowance	(39,330)	-	-
Portfolio impairment allowance	-	(25,114)	(23,330)
Specific impairment allowance	-	(17,832)	(14,513)
Contractual interest not recognised	(7,057)	(6,537)	(5,339)
	(46,387)	(49,483)	(43,182)
Net loans, advances and financing	2,173,471	2,098,748	1,915,030

Gross loans, advances and financing include RO 154,310,210(31 December 2017: RO 147,266,107; 31 March 2017: RO 124,449,758) under Islamic mode of financing through Sohar Islamic financing activities.

Loans, advances and financing comprise:

	31 March 2018 (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 (Audited)	31 March 2017 (Unaudited)
Loans	1,925,153	1,861,889	1,705,124
Overdrafts	129,583	131,761	113,379
Loan against trust receipts	118,169	108,235	92,988
Bills discounted	46,953	46,346	46,721
Gross loans, advances and financing	2,219,858	2,148,231	1,958,212
Expected credit loss allowance	(39,330)	-	-
Portfolio impairment allowance	-	(25,114)	(23,330)
Specific impairment allowance	-	(17,832)	(14,513)
Contractual interest not recognised	(7,057)	(6,537)	(5,339)
	(46,387)	(49,483)	(43,182)
Net loans, advances and financing	2,173,471	2,098,748	1,915,030



NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)

B3 Loans, advances and financing, net (continued)

The below table provides a Comparison of provision held as per IFRS 9 and required as per CBO norms

CBO classification	IFRS 9 classification	Gross carrying amount	CBO Provision	IFRS 9 Provisions	Difference between CBO and IFRS 9	Net carrying amount	IFRS 9 Reserve interest	CBO Reserve interest
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)=(4)-(5)	(7)=(3)-(5)	(8)	(9)
Standard	Stage 1	1,932,299	23,236	8,638	14,598	1,923,661	-	-
	Stage 2	49,021	594	1,717	(1,123)	47,304	-	-
	Stage 3	4,688	57	2,078	(2,021)	2,610	-	-
Sub Total		1,986,008	23,887	12,433	11,454	1,973,575	-	-
Special mention	Stage 1	55	1	7	(6)	48	-	-
	Stage 2	189,757	6,699	6,078	621	183,679	-	-
	Stage 3	783	8	479	(471)	304	-	-
		190,595	6,708	6,564	144	184,031	-	-
Substandard	Stage 1	95	-	1	(1)	94	-	-
	Stage 2	137	-	42	(42)	95	-	-
	Stage 3	6,218	3,637	2,656	981	3,562	121	121
Sub Total		6,450	3,637	2,699	938	3,751	121	121
Doubtful	Stage 1	96	-	3	(3)	93	-	-
	Stage 2	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Stage 3	17,794	3,880	10,312	(6,432)	7,482	321	321
Sub Total		17,890	3,880	10,315	(6,435)	7,575	321	321
Loss	Stage 1	242	-	4	(4)	238	-	-
	Stage 2	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Stage 3	18,673	11,078	7,315	3,763	11,358	6,615	6,615
Sub Total		18,915	11,078	7,319	3,759	11,596	6,615	6,615
Total	Stage 1	1,932,787	23,237	8,653	14,584	1,924,134	-	-
	Stage 2	238,915	7,293	7,837	(544)	231,078	-	-
	Stage 3	48,156	18,660	22,840	(4,180)	25,316	7,057	7,057
	Total	2,219,858	49,190	39,330	9,860	2,180,528	7,057	7,057

An analysis of changes in the ECL allowance on loans, advances and financing is as follows:

	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
ECL allowance as at 1 January 2018	-	-	-	42,945
Impact of adopting IFRS 9	-	-	-	(5,389)
Restated ECL allowance as at 1 January 2018	7,578	8,420	21,558	37,556
Net transfer between stages	-	-	-	-
Net charge/(release) for the period	1,077	(583)	1,204	1,698
Transfer to memoranda accounts	-	-	76	76
At 31 March 2018	8,655	7,837	22,838	39,330

The movement in the impairment allowance per IAS 39 on loans, advances and financing is:

	31 March 2018 (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 (Audited)	31 March 2017 (Unaudited)
Portfolio impairment allowance			
Balance at beginning of period	-	23,294	23,294
Provided during the period (note C5)	-	1,820	36
Balance at the end of the period	-	25,114	23,330
Specific impairment allowance			
1) Loan loss provision			
Balance at beginning of period	-	12,923	12,923
Provided during the period	-	17,401	3,304
Written back due to recovery	-	(10,385)	(1,761)



NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)

Written off during the period	-	(56)	(9)
Transfer (to) / from memoranda accounts	-	(2,051)	56
Balance at the end of the period (a)	-	17,832	14,513
2) Contractual interest not recognised			
Balance at beginning of period	6,537	5,211	5,211
Not recognised during the period	752	2,997	775
Written back due to recovery	(232)	(1,419)	(647)
Transfer to memoranda accounts	-	(252)	-
Balance at end of the period (b)	7,057	6,537	5,339
Total impairment (a) + (b)	7,057	24,369	19,852

The portfolio impairment allowance was established to meet credit risks inherent within loans, advances and financing at a portfolio level.

All loans and advances require payment of interest, some at fixed rates and others at rates that reprise prior to maturity. Interest reserve account is maintained to comply with rules; regulations and guidelines issued by CBO on loans, advances and financing that are impaired. As of 31 March 2018, loans and advances on which interest was not being accrued or where interest was reserved amounted to RO 48,155,478 (As per CBO provision : 31 December 2017: RO 49,802,976; 31 March 2017: RO 35,455,630).

Loans with renegotiated terms are defined as loans that have been restructured due to a deterioration in the borrower's financial position, for which the Bank has made concessions by agreeing to terms and conditions that are more favourable for the borrower than the Bank had provided initially and that it would not otherwise consider. A loan continues to be presented as part of loans with renegotiated terms until maturity, early repayment or write-off.

CBO classification	IFRS 9 classification	Gross carrying amount	CBO Provision	IFRS 9 Provisions	Difference between CBO and IFRS 9	Net carrying amount	IFRS 9 Reserve interest	CBO Reserve interest
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)=(4)-(5)	(7)=(3)-(5)	(8)	(9)
Classified as performing	Stage 1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Stage 2	32,539	4,813	2,405	2,408	30,134	-	-
	Stage 3	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Sub Total		32,539	4,813	2,405	2,408	30,134	-	-
Classified as non-performing	Stage 1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Stage 2	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Stage 3	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	Stage 1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Stage 2	32,539	4,813	2,405	2,408	30,134	-	-
	Stage 3	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total	32,539	4,813	2,405	2,408	30,134	-	-

B4 Investments

	31 March 2018 (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 (Audited)	31 March 2017 (Unaudited)
Held at FVTPL	122,396	-	-
Held at FVOCI	310,878	-	-
Held at amortised cost	113,053	-	-
Held for trading investments	-	110,700	85,886
Available for sale investments	-	213,355	268,973
Held to maturity investments	-	89,686	52,814
	546,327	413,741	407,673



NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)

B4 Investments (continued)

B4.a Held at FVTPL:

	31 March 2018 (Unaudited)	Held for trading	
		31 December 2017 (Audited)	31 March 2017 (Unaudited)
Government development bonds – Oman	105,393	105,372	80,478
Sukuk trust certificates – secured	5,351	5,328	5,408
Others	11,652	-	-
Total	122,396	110,700	85,886

B4.b Held at FVOCI:

	31 March 2018 (Unaudited)		Available for sale			
	Carrying / fair value	Cost	31 December 2017 (Audited)		31 March 2017 (Unaudited)	
			Carrying / fair value	Cost	Carrying / fair value	Cost
Unquoted securities	-	34	2,254	2,288	1,390	1,390
Quoted securities	17,145	19,611	26,051	29,672	34,256	38,845
Treasury bills	293,757	294,202	185,050	185,313	233,327	233,127
	310,902	313,847	213,355	217,273	268,973	273,362
Expected credit loss allowance	(24)	-	-	-	-	-
	310,878	313,847	213,355	217,273	268,973	273,362

An analysis of changes in the ECL allowance on debt investments classified as held at FVOCI is as follows:

	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Balance at beginning of the period	-	-	-	-
Impact of adopting IFRS 9	17	-	-	17
Restated ECL allowance as at 1 January 2018	17	-	-	17
Net transfer between stages	-	-	-	-
Net charge for the period	7	-	-	7
At 31 March 2018	24	-	-	24

- The carrying / fair value of available for sale investments are stated after reclassifying RO 3.323 million and RO 3.994 million to the statement of comprehensive income as impairments on 31 December 2017 and 31 March 2017 respectively.
- Unquoted securities include an investment of RO 2,254,401 (31 December 2017: RO 2,254,401; 31 March 2017: RO 1,356,095) in the Oman Development Fund SAOC (“Fund”). The Fund was incorporated on 7 May 2014 under license no. 1196427 with the Bank being the founder shareholder. The purpose of the Fund is to identify mid-segment industrial and manufacturing sectors that leverage Oman’s unique advantages such as its infrastructure, tax treaties, geography and natural mineral resources for potential investment opportunities. During the period the Bank invested RO 525,424 in line with the other investors in the fund. The Bank currently holds a nil 16.9% stake in the Fund (31 December 2017: 16.9%; 31 March 2017: 16.9%). The Bank has an Investment Management Agreement with the Fund.



NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)

B4 Investments (continued)

B4.b Held at FVOCI (continued)

- Treasury bills include investments in USD Treasury bills of RO 273.35 million (31 December 2017: RO 184.80 million; 31 March 2017: RO 223.40 million) assigned as collaterals against the Bank's borrowings.

B4.c Held at amortised cost:

	31 March 2018 (Unaudited)	Held to maturity	
		31 December 2017 (Audited)	31 March 2017 (Unaudited)
Quoted	111,051	86,654	49,744
Unquoted	3,063	3,032	3,070
	114,114	89,686	52,814
Expected credit loss allowance	(1,061)	-	-
Total	113,053	89,686	52,814

An analysis of changes in the ECL allowance on debt investments classified as held at amortised cost is as follows:

	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Balance as at 1 January 2018	-	-	-	-
Impact of adopting IFRS 9	899	-	-	899
Restated ECL allowance as at 1 January 2018	923	-	-	923
Net transfer between stages	-	-	-	-
Net charge for the period	138	-	-	138
At 31 March 2018	1,061	-	-	1,061



NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)

B5 Other assets

	31 March 2018 (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 (Audited)	31 March 2017 (Unaudited)
Acceptances	28,463	9,847	15,304
Prepayments	3,285	2,215	2,866
Receivables	4,185	4,022	2,672
Positive fair value of derivatives	1,793	1,744	1,855
Others	5,645	5,965	2,417
Total	43,371	23,793	25,114

B6 Due to banks and other money market borrowings

	31 March 2018 (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 (Audited)	31 March 2017 (Unaudited)
<i>Local currency:</i>			
Money market borrowings	15,241	40,199	25,001
Demand balances	32,843	32,145	1,720
	48,084	72,344	26,721
<i>Foreign currency:</i>			
Money market borrowings	404,007	337,604	378,215
Demand balances	-	54	-
Syndicated borrowings	308,953	308,617	96,609
	712,960	646,275	474,824
Total	761,044	718,619	501,545

B7 Customers' deposits

	31 March 2018 (Unaudited)			31 December 2017 (Audited)			31 March 2017 (Unaudited)		
	Conventional banking	Islamic banking	Total	Conventional banking	Islamic banking	Total	Conventional banking	Islamic banking	Total
<i>Retail customers:</i>									
Term deposits	86,091	20,419	106,510	69,034	11,496	80,530	62,904	5,775	68,679
Demand deposits	23,824	11,297	35,121	19,555	3,203	22,758	122,563	2,034	124,597
Saving deposits	242,772	17,963	260,735	245,579	12,366	257,945	249,451	30,997	280,448
Margin deposits	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<i>Corporate customers:</i>									
Term deposits	759,937	83,661	843,598	763,861	97,265	861,126	803,875	76,690	880,565
Demand deposits	374,482	45	374,527	374,993	6,857	381,850	309,119	4,860	313,979
Saving deposits	-	17,960	17,960	-	21,801	21,801	-	-	-
Margin deposits	8,097	9,299	17,396	7,059	9,776	16,835	9,229	4,639	13,868
Total	1,495,203	160,644	1,655,847	1,480,081	162,764	1,642,845	1,557,141	124,995	1,682,136



NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)

B8 Other liabilities

	31 March 2018 (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 (Audited)	31 March 2017 (Unaudited)
Acceptances	28,463	9,847	15,304
Staff entitlements	1,994	3,144	2,332
Income tax payable	1,412	4,147	740
Negative fair value of derivatives	1,694	898	932
Deferred tax liabilities	359	284	151
Dividends payable	8,923	-	8,022
Other accruals and provisions	13,133	13,131	8,842
Expected credit loss allowance on loan commitments and financial guarantees	4,493	-	-
Total	60,471	31,451	36,323

An analysis of changes in the ECL allowance on loan commitments and financial guarantees is as follows:

	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Balance as the beginning of the year	-	-	-	-
Impact of adopting IFRS 9	551	327	3,181	4,059
Restated ECL allowance as at 1 January 2018	551	327	3,181	4,059
Net transfer between stages	-	-	-	-
Net charge for the period	32	277	125	434
At 31 March 2018	583	604	3,306	4,493

B9 Compulsorily convertible bonds

Compulsorily convertible bonds of RO 7.150 million carrying an annual coupon rate of 4.5% were issued on 28 April 2013 as part of a dividend distribution. These bonds have to be converted into ordinary shares of the Bank in three equal instalments at the end of 3rd, 4th and 5th years from the date of issuance at a conversion price derived by applying a discount of 20% to the 3 months average share price of the Bank on the Muscat Securities Market prior to the date of conversion. Accordingly during 2016 and 2017, one-third of these bonds, amounting to RO 2.38 million each year were converted into ordinary shares of the Bank. The current outstanding with accrued interest as of 31 March 2018 amounts to RO 2.429 million (31 December 2017: RO 2.402 million; 31 March 2017: RO 4.858 million).

B10 Share capital

The authorised share capital of the Bank is 4,000,000,000 shares of RO 0.100 each (31 December 2017: 2,000,000,000 of RO 0.100 each; 31 March 2017: 2,000,000,000 of RO 0.100 each). The issued and paid up share capital of the Bank is 1,963,110,866 shares of RO 0.100 each (31 December 2017: 1,784,646,242 shares of RO 0.100 each; 31 March 2017: 1,764,949,275 shares of RO 0.100 each).

In the Extraordinary General Meeting and Annual General Meeting held on 29 March 2018, the shareholders approved the Board's recommendation to increase the Bank's authorised share capital from 2,000,000,000 shares of RO 0.100 each to 4,000,000,000 shares of RO 0.100 each and to distribute bonus shares equal to 10% of issued and paid up share capital as at 31 December 2017, resulting in the issuance of 178,464,624 new shares in March 2018.

As of 31 March 2018, the following shareholders held 10% or more of the Bank's capital, either individually or together with related parties:

	Number of shares	% Holding
Oman Investment & Finance Co. SAOG	277,013,306	14.11
The Royal Court of Affairs	260,005,713	13.24

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)
B11 Special Reserve

As required by CBO circular BSD/2017/BKUP/Banks & FLCs/467, the Bank reserved 10% of the outstanding exposure of a restructured facility that is not classified as a non-performing loan during 2017. After the implementation of IFRS 9 effective 1 Jan 2018, this reserve was reversed.

B12 Impairment Reserve

Effective Jan 2018, IFRS 9 was implemented replacing existing IAS39. CBO circular BM 1149 requires the Bank to create a reserve for the difference between CBO provisions and IFRS 9 provided CBO provision is higher. As of Jan 2018 the Bank created reserve of RO 4.151 million for the difference existing on 1 Jan 2018 on account of credit impairment losses. During Q1 additional RO 4.069 million was transferred for the difference existing between IFRS 9 ECL impairments and CBO provision as of 31 March 2018.

B13 Perpetual Tier 1 Capital Securities

The Bank issued Perpetual Tier 1 Capital Securities amounting to OMR 100 million on 25th September 2017. The securities constitute direct, unconditional, subordinated and unsecured obligations of the Bank and are classified as equity in accordance with IAS 32: Financial Instruments – Classification. They do not have a fixed or final maturity date. The Bank may at its discretion and after prior consent from the relevant regulatory authority, exercise its option to redeem the securities in full (not in part) on the first Call Date i.e the 5th anniversary of the Issue Date, and on every fifth anniversary thereafter, again subject to the prior consent of the regulatory authorities.

The Tier 1 Capital Securities bear interest on their nominal amount from the issue date to the first Call Date at a fixed annual rate of 7.75%. Thereafter the interest rate will be reset at five year intervals. Interest will be payable semi-annually in arrears and treated as a deduction from equity. The Bank at its sole discretion may elect not to distribute interest and this is not considered as an event of default. If the Bank does not pay interest on the Tier 1 Capital Securities, on a scheduled interest payment date (for whatever reason), then the Bank must not make any other distribution or payment on or with respect to its ordinary shares or any of its other Common Equity Tier 1 Instruments or securities, ranking junior to or pari passu with the Tier 1 Capital Securities unless and until it has paid one interest payment in full on the Tier 1 Capital Securities. The Tier 1 Capital Securities also allow the Bank to write-down (in whole or in part) any amounts due to the holders of the Securities in certain circumstances.

RO 3.843 million was paid as coupon during Q1 2018 and is recognised in the statement of changes in equity.

B14 Contingent liabilities and commitments
B14.a Contingent liabilities

Standby letters of credit and guarantees commit the Bank to make payments on behalf of customers contingent upon the failure of the customer to perform under the terms of a specified contract.

	31 March 2018 (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 (Audited)	31 March 2017 (Unaudited)
Guarantees	436,684	376,583	376,363
Documentary letters of credit	122,141	79,520	46,120
	558,825	456,103	422,483

Credit related commitments include commitments to extend credit, standby letters of credit and guarantees, which are designed to meet the requirements of the Bank's customers. Commitments to extend credit represent contractual commitments to make loans and revolving credits. Commitments generally have fixed expiry dates or other termination clauses and require the payment of a fee. Since commitments may expire without being drawn upon, the total contracted amounts do not necessarily represent future cash obligations.



NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)

B14 Contingent liabilities and commitments (continued)

B14.a Contingent liabilities (continued)

	31 March 2018 (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 (Audited)	31 March 2017 (Unaudited)
Capital commitments	1,222	516	1,518
Credit related commitments	300,420	278,448	351,433
	301,642	278,964	352,951

B15 Related party transactions

In the ordinary course of business the Bank enters into transactions with certain of its directors, shareholders, senior management, Shari'a supervisory board, Shari'a reviewer and companies in which they have a significant interest. These transactions are conducted on an arm's length basis and are approved by the Bank's management and Board of Directors.

The aggregate amount of balances and the income and expenses generated with such related parties are as follows:

	31 March 2018 (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 (Audited)	31 March 2017 (Unaudited)
Key management personnel			
Loans, advances and financing at the end of the period	6,249	2,659	3,517
Loans disbursed during the period	290	590	200
Loans repaid during the period	(431)	(655)	(146)
Deposits at the end of the period	1,648	725	821
Deposits received during the period	468	1,348	383
Deposits repaid during the period	(219)	(1,200)	(171)
Interest income during the period	98	133	37
Other related parties			
Loans, advances and financing at the end of the period	50	6,158	5,564
Loans disbursed during the period	6,984	16,956	3,714
Loans repaid during the period	(6,109)	(14,212)	(3,118)
Deposits at the end of the period	12,512	10,165	12,821
Deposits received during the period	3,051	11,242	11,633
Deposits repaid during the period	(234)	(13,562)	(11,444)
Interest income during the period	71	374	82
Interest expense during the period	118	556	145
Key management personnels' compensation			
Salaries and other short term benefits	1,295	2,977	899
Post-employment benefits	35	96	25
Directors' sitting fees and remuneration	18	199	155
Shari'a Supervisory Board members	-	44	7

The aggregate amount of balances and the income and expenses generated with shareholders holding 10% or more of the Banks' shares are as follows:



NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)

B15 Related party transactions (continued)

	31 March 2018 (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 (Audited)	31 March 2017 (Unaudited)
Loans, advances and financing at the end of the period	2,455	-	4,000
Loans disbursed during the period	1,448	5,580	5,551
Loans repaid during the period	(69)	(23,765)	(19,737)
Deposits at the end of the period	(58)	1,262	7,596
Deposits received during the period	6	18	2,001
Deposits repaid during the period	(1,245)	(4,352)	-
Interest income during the period	37	62	46
Interest expense during the period	1	14	7

As at 31 March 2018, no loan given to any related party is impaired (31 December 2017: Nil; 31 March 2017: Nil).



NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)

B16 Fair value of financial instruments

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- i) In the accessible principal market for the asset or liability; or
- ii) In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous accessible market for the asset or liability.

The Bank uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments:

Level 1: quoted prices in active markets for the same instrument (i.e., without modification or repacking);

Level 2: quoted prices in active markets for similar assets and liabilities or other valuation techniques for which all significant inputs are based on observable market data; and

Level 3: valuation techniques for which any significant input is not based on observable market data.

The Bank considers that the fair value of financial instruments was not significantly different to their carrying value (including accrued interest) at each of those dates. The table below sets out the classification and fair value of each class of financial assets and liabilities:

At 31 March 2018 (Unaudited)	Amortised cost	FVOCI	FVTPL	Total carrying (including accrued interest)/fair value
Assets				
Cash and balances with CBO	54,591	-	-	54,591
Due from banks and other money market placements	85,993	-	-	85,993
Loans, advances and financing	2,173,471	-	-	2,173,471
Investments	113,053	310,878	122,396	546,327
Other assets (excluding prepayments)	40,086	-	-	40,086
Total	2,467,194	310,878	122,396	2,900,468
Liabilities				
Due to banks and other money market borrowings				761,044
Customers' deposits				1,655,847
Other liabilities (excluding other accruals & provisions)				47,338
Compulsorily convertible bonds				2,429
Certificates of deposit				18,684
Subordinated loans				35,645
Total				2,520,987



NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)

B16 Fair value of financial instruments (continued)

At 31 December 2017 (Audited)	Loans and receivables	Held to maturity	Available for sale	Held for trading	Total carrying (including accrued interest)/fair value
Assets					
Cash and balances with CBO	182,324	-	-	-	182,324
Due from banks and other money market placements	104,203	-	-	-	104,203
Loans, advances and financing	2,098,748	-	-	-	2,098,748
Investments	-	89,686	213,355	110,700	413,741
Other assets (excluding prepayments)	21,578	-	-	-	21,578
Total	2,406,853	89,686	213,355	110,700	2,820,594
Liabilities					
Due to banks and other money market borrowings					718,619
Customers' deposits					1,642,845
Other liabilities (excluding other accruals & provisions)					18,320
Compulsorily convertible bonds					35,392
Certificates of deposit					2,402
Subordinated loans					18,513
Total					2,436,091

At 31 March 2017 (Unaudited)	Loans and receivables	Held to maturity	Available for sale	Held for trading	Total carrying (including accrued interest)/fair value
Assets					
Cash and balances with CBO	100,249	-	-	-	100,249
Due from banks and other money market placements	134,215	-	-	-	134,215
Loans, advances and financing	1,915,030	-	-	-	1,915,030
Investments	-	52,814	268,973	85,886	407,673
Other assets (excluding prepayments)	22,248	-	-	-	22,248
Total	2,171,742	52,814	268,973	85,886	2,579,415
Liabilities					
Due to banks and other money market borrowings					501,545
Customers' deposits					1,682,136
Other liabilities (excluding other accruals & provisions)					27,481
Compulsorily convertible bonds					4,858
Certificates of deposit					18,684
Subordinated loans					86,119
Total					2,320,823



NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)

B16 Fair value of financial instruments (continued)

The table below analyses financial instruments measured at fair value at the end of the reporting period:

31 March 2018 (Unaudited)	Investment securities	Positive fair value of derivatives	Negative fair value of derivatives	Total
Level 1	5,570	-	-	5,570
Level 2	425,450	1,793	(1,694)	425,549
Level 3	2,254	-	-	2,254
	<u>433,274</u>	<u>1,793</u>	<u>(1,694)</u>	<u>433,373</u>

31 December 2017 (Audited)	Investments	Positive fair value of derivatives	Negative fair value of derivatives	Total
Level 1	6,097	-	-	6,097
Level 2	315,704	1,744	(898)	316,550
Level 3	2,254	-	-	2,254
	<u>324,055</u>	<u>1,744</u>	<u>(898)</u>	<u>324,901</u>

31 March 2017 (Unaudited)	Investment securities	Positive fair value of derivatives	Negative fair value of derivatives	Total
Level 1	12,366	-	-	12,366
Level 2	341,137	1,855	(932)	342,060
Level 3	1,356	-	-	1,356
	<u>354,859</u>	<u>1,855</u>	<u>(932)</u>	<u>355,782</u>



NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(RO'000)

B17 Derivatives

The table below sets out the positive and negative fair values of derivative financial instruments, together with their notional amounts, analysed by the term to maturity. The notional amounts, which provide an indication of the volumes of the transactions outstanding at the end of the period, do not necessarily reflect the amounts of future cash flows involved. These notional amounts, therefore, are neither indicative of the Bank's exposure to credit risk, which is generally limited to the positive fair value of the derivatives, nor to market risk.

As at 31 March 2018 (Unaudited)	Positive Fair Value	Negative Fair Value	Notional amount	Notional amounts by term to maturity		
				Within 3 months	3 - 12 months	More than 1 year
Forward foreign exchange purchase contracts	655	1,338	671,971	351,102	249,141	71,728
Interest rate swaps	-	-	-	-	-	-
Options	32	32	44,352	44,352	-	-
	<u>1,106</u>	<u>324</u>	<u>671,361</u>	<u>351,173</u>	<u>248,699</u>	<u>71,490</u>
Forward foreign exchange sales contracts	1,106	324	671,361	351,173	248,699	71,490
Interest rate swaps	-	-	-	-	-	-
Options	32	32	44,352	44,352	-	-
	<u>1,106</u>	<u>324</u>	<u>671,361</u>	<u>351,173</u>	<u>248,699</u>	<u>71,490</u>

As at 31 December 2017 (Audited)	Positive Fair Value	Negative Fair Value	Notional amount	Notional amounts by term to maturity		
				Within 3 months	3 - 12 months	More than 1 year
Forward foreign exchange purchase contracts	431	164	709,094	446,350	252,844	9,900
Interest rate swaps	0	0	5,775	5,775	-	-
Options	246	246	44,352	-	44,352	-
	<u>1,067</u>	<u>488</u>	<u>707,663</u>	<u>445,539</u>	<u>252,498</u>	<u>9,625</u>
Forward foreign exchange sales contracts	1,067	488	707,663	445,539	252,498	9,625
Interest rate swaps	0	0	5,775	5,775	-	-
Options	246	246	44,352	-	44,352	-
	<u>1,067</u>	<u>488</u>	<u>707,663</u>	<u>445,539</u>	<u>252,498</u>	<u>9,625</u>

As at 31 March 2017 (Unaudited)	Positive Fair Value	Negative Fair Value	Notional amount	Notional amounts by term to maturity		
				Within 3 months	3 - 12 months	More than 1 year
Forward foreign exchange purchase contracts	95	841	539,758	379,722	160,036	-
Interest rate swaps	2	2	5,775	5,775	-	-
Options	142	142	158,721	52,553	106,168	-
	<u>1,760</u>	<u>91</u>	<u>539,579</u>	<u>380,318</u>	<u>159,261</u>	<u>-</u>
Forward foreign exchange sales contracts	1,760	91	539,579	380,318	159,261	-
Interest rate swaps	2	2	5,775	5,775	-	-
Options	142	142	158,721	52,553	106,168	-
	<u>1,760</u>	<u>91</u>	<u>539,579</u>	<u>380,318</u>	<u>159,261</u>	<u>-</u>



NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 March 2018
(Unaudited)
(RO'000)

C1	Interest income	31 March 2018	31 March 2017
	Loans and advances to customers	26,230	23,538
	Due from banks and other money market placements	1,216	568
	Investments	2,979	1,498
		<u>30,425</u>	<u>25,604</u>
C2	Interest expense	31 March 2018	31 March 2017
	Customers' deposits	9,912	10,535
	Subordinated loans	604	1,405
	Due to banks and other money market borrowings	6,445	3,408
	Compulsorily convertible bonds	26	53
		<u>16,987</u>	<u>15,401</u>
C3	Other operating income	31 March 2018	31 March 2017
	Fees and commission	4,616	4,013
	Net gains from foreign exchange dealings	2,871	1,826
	Bad debt recovery written off earlier	44	8
	Dividends income	269	520
	Net losses on FVTPL investments	(528)	
		<u>7,272</u>	<u>6,367</u>
C4	Other operating expenses	31 March 2018	31 March 2017
	Operating and administration costs	2,293	2,177
	Occupancy cost	637	623
	Directors sitting fees	18	155
	Shari'a supervisory board remuneration and sitting fees	12	7
		<u>2,960</u>	<u>2,962</u>



NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 March 2018
(Unaudited)
(RO'000)

C5 Credit loss expense on financial assets

	31 March 2018	31 March 2017
Provided during the period:		
Credit loss expense on		
Loans, advance and financing	1,698	-
Loan commitments and financial guarantees	434	-
Due from banks and other money market placements	(64)	-
Debt securities at amortised cost	138	-
Debt securities at FVOCI	7	-
Loans written off during the period	(77)	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total credit loss expense	2,136	-
Portfolio impairment on:		
Loans, advances and financing	-	36
Lending to banks	-	2
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total portfolio impairment	-	38
Specific impairment on loans, advances and financing, net of recoveries	-	1,543
Impairment of available for sale investments	-	433
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	2,136	2,014
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>



NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 March 2018
(Unaudited)
(RO'000)

C6 Basic and diluted earnings per share

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing net profit for the period by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period.

	31 March 2018	31 March 2017
Net profit for the period	8,904	5,992
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period (in thousands)	1,963,111	1,943,414
Basic earnings per share (in baizas)	4.536	3.083
Basic earnings per share annualized (in baizas)	18.395	12.504

In the Annual General Meeting held on 29 March 2018, the shareholders approved the Board's recommendation to distribute 10% bonus shares resulting in the issuance of 178,464,624 new shares.

Diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders (after adjusting for interest on the compulsorily convertible bonds, net of income tax) for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares including the dilutive potential of ordinary shares that would be issued on the conversion of the compulsorily convertible bonds into ordinary shares.

	31 March 2018	31 March 2017
Net profit for the period	8,904	5,992
Interest on convertible bonds, net of income tax	22	45
	8,926	6,037
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period after dilution (in thousands)	1,982,488	1,981,547
Diluted earnings per share (in baizas)	4.503	3.047
Diluted earnings per share annualized (in baizas)	18.261	12.356

The reconciliation of weighted average number of shares shown under basic earnings and diluted earnings are as follow:

	31 March 2018	31 March 2017
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period	1,963,111	1,943,413
Dilutive potential of ordinary shares to be issued on the conversion of convertible bonds	19,377	38,134
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period after dilution	1,982,488	1,981,547



NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 March 2018
(Unaudited)
(RO'000)

C7 Net income from Islamic financing and investing activities

C7.a Income earned from Islamic financing and investing activities

	31 March 2018	31 March 2017
Financing to customers	1,912	1,292
Due from banks and other money market placements	46	13
Investments	205	114
	<u>2,163</u>	<u>1,419</u>

C7.b Profit paid to depositors / money market borrowings

	31 March 2018	31 March 2017
Profit paid to depositors	1,023	630
Profit paid to banks and other money market borrowings	42	37
	<u>1,065</u>	<u>667</u>
Net income from Islamic financing and investing activities	<u><u>1,098</u></u>	<u><u>752</u></u>

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 March 2018
(RO'000)

D Financial risk management

D1 Liquidity risk

D1.1 Exposure to liquidity risk

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Bank's assets and liabilities as on the reporting date based on contractual repayment arrangements. The contractual maturities of assets and liabilities have been determined on the basis of the remaining period at the statement of financial position date to the contractual maturity date and do not take account of the effective maturities as indicated by the Bank's deposit retention history and the availability of liquid funds.

	Carrying amount RO'000	Gross nominal outflow RO'000	Within 3 months RO'000	3 - 12 months RO'000	Over 1 year RO'000
31 March 2018					
Non – derivative liabilities					
Due to banks and other money market borrowings	761,044	819,398	182,075	193,062	444,261
Customers' deposits	1,655,847	1,828,105	826,194	533,078	468,833
Other liabilities	60,471	60,471	60,471	-	-
Subordinated loans	35,645	48,402	853	1,597	45,952
Compulsorily convertible bonds	2,429	2,437	2,437	-	-
Certificate of deposits	18,684	19,307	359	18,389	559
Total	2,534,120	2,778,120	1,072,389	746,126	959,605

	Carrying amount	Gross nominal outflow	Within 3 months	3 - 12 months	Over 1 year
31 December 2017 (Audited)					
Non – derivative liabilities					
Due to banks and other money market borrowings	718,619	746,466	183,305	198,129	365,032
Customers' deposits	1,642,845	1,756,980	872,311	427,479	457,190
Other liabilities	31,451	31,451	31,451	-	-
Subordinated loans	35,392	48,768	366	2,084	46,318
Compulsorily convertible bonds	2,402	2,437	-	2,437	-
Certificates of deposits	18,513	19,319	12	18,736	571
Total liabilities and equity	2,449,222	2,605,421	1,087,445	648,865	869,111

	Carrying amount	Gross nominal outflow	Within 3 months	3 - 12 months	Over 1 year
31 March 2017 (Unaudited)					
Non – derivative liabilities					
Due to banks and other money market borrowings	501,545	674,894	78,164	185,410	411,320
Customers' deposits	1,682,136	1,775,508	875,177	365,262	535,069
Other liabilities	36,323	36,323	36,323	-	-
Subordinated loans	86,119	102,550	957	53,118	48,475
Compulsorily convertible bonds	4,858	4,981	2,490	54	2,437
Certificates of deposits	18,684	20,051	359	385	19,307
Total liabilities and equity	2,329,665	2,614,307	993,470	604,229	1,016,608

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 March 2018
(RO'000)

D Financial risk management (continued)

D2 Capital management

D2.1 Regulatory capital

The international standard for measuring capital adequacy is the risk asset ratio, which relates capital to balance sheet assets and off balance sheet exposures weighted according to broad categories of risk.

The risk asset ratio calculated in accordance with the capital adequacy guidelines of the Bank for International Settlement is as follows:

	31 March 2018	31 December 2017	31 March 2017
Tier I capital			
Ordinary share capital	196,311	178,465	176,495
Share premium	17,607	17,607	17,193
Legal reserve	21,438	21,438	18,905
General reserve	988	988	988
Subordinated loan reserve	-	-	50,000
Retained earnings *	47,873	63,728	9,047
Perpetual bond	100,000	100,000	-
Fair value losses	(2,481)	(784)	(910)
Deferred tax asset	-	-	(151)
Total	381,736	381,442	271,567
Tier 2 capital			
Stage 1 ECL impairment	9,603	25,187	23,479
Fair value gains	3	60	69
Subordinated loan	35,000	35,000	35,000
Compulsorily convertible bonds	2,383	2,383	4,767
Total	46,989	62,630	63,315
Total regulatory capital	428,725	444,072	334,882
Risk weighted assets			
Credit and market risks	2,810,064	2,597,309	2,243,530
Operational risk	140,106	140,106	130,335
Total risk weighted assets	2,950,170	2,737,415	2,373,865
Capital adequacy ratio			
Total regulatory capital expressed as a percentage of total risk weighted assets	14.53%	16.22%	14.11%
Total tier I capital expressed as a percentage of total risk weighted assets	12.94%	13.93%	11.44%

The capital adequacy ratio is calculated in accordance with Basel II & Basel III requirements as adopted by CBO. Disclosures required under Basel III and circular BM-1114 dated 17 November 2013 issued by CBO are available in the Investor Relations section of the Bank's website.

* Retained earnings for 31 December 2017 are stated after excluding cash dividend of RO 8,923,250



NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 March 2018
(RO'000)

E Segmental information

Segment information is presented in respect of the Bank's operating segments. For management purposes, the Bank is organised into the following seven operating segments based on products and services as follows:

- Wholesale banking includes loans to and deposits from corporates, small & medium enterprises and trade finance customers.
- Retail banking includes loans to and deposits from retail customers, credit card and fund transfer facilities.
- Government and Project Finance and Syndication include loans to and deposits from government and financial institutions, project finance and syndicated loans.
- Investments include proprietary investments, correspondent and investment banking.
- Treasury includes the treasury function of the bank.
- Head office includes the pool of resources considered for transfer pricing and absorbs the cost of portfolio impairments and income tax.
- Islamic banking includes Islamic financing activities, current accounts, unrestricted investment accounts and other products and services to corporate and individual customers under Shari'a principles.

The CEO monitors the operating results of the business units separately for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on operating profit or loss. Income taxes are managed on a Bank basis and are not allocated to operating segments.

Interest income is reported net as the CEO primarily relies on net interest income as a performance measure, not the gross income and expense.

Transfer prices between operating segments are on an arm's length basis in a manner similar to transactions with third parties.

No revenue from transactions with a single external customer or counterparty amounted to 10% or more of the Bank's total revenue in 2018 or 2017.



NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 March 2018
(RO'000)

E1 Segmental information (continued)

31 March 2018 (Unaudited)	Retail banking	Wholesale banking	Government institution, FI & PFS*	Investments	Treasury	Head Office	Islamic banking	Total
Income Statement								
Net interest income	4,488	6,226	1,337	(104)	1,892	(401)	-	13,438
Net income from Islamic financing and investing activities	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,098	1,098
Other operating income	1,441	2,503	604	279	2,810	(574)	209	7,272
Operating income	5,929	8,729	1,941	175	4,702	(975)	1,307	21,808
Operating expenses	(5,082)	(2,255)	(376)	(57)	(527)	(196)	(911)	(9,404)
Net operating income	847	6,474	1,565	118	4,175	(1,171)	396	12,404
Credit loss expense on financial assets	(736)	(450)	-	(140)	-	(754)	(56)	(2,136)
Segment profit / (loss) for the period	111	6,024	1,565	(22)	4,175	(1,925)	340	10,268
Income tax expense	-	-	-	-	-	(1,313)	(51)	(1,364)
Profit / (loss) for the period	111	6,024	1,565	(22)	4,175	(3,238)	289	8,904
Segment Assets	619,602	1,089,063	325,547	19,645	570,166	110,044	190,015	2,924,082
Segment Liabilities & Equity	384,838	265,381	757,258	35,410	828,193	462,076	190,926	2,924,082

31 March 2017 (Unaudited)	Retail banking	Wholesale banking	Government institution, FI & PFS*	Investments	Treasury	Head Office	Islamic banking	Total
Income Statement								
Net interest income	3,751	5,278	1,047	132	224	(229)	-	10,203
Net income from Islamic financing and investing activities	-	-	-	-	-	-	752	752
Other operating income	863	1,883	171	2,495	1,751	(784)	342	6,721
Operating income	4,614	7,161	1,218	2,627	1,975	(1,013)	1,094	17,676
Operating expenses	(4,572)	(2,282)	(392)	(94)	(475)	(96)	(716)	(8,627)
Net operating income	42	4,879	826	2,533	1,500	(1,109)	378	9,049
Impairment on available for sale investments	-	-	-	(433)	-	-	-	(433)
Portfolio impairment allowance	-	-	-	-	-	262	(300)	(38)
Specific impairment allowance	(907)	(523)	-	-	-	-	(113)	(1,543)
Segment profit / (loss) for the period	(865)	4,356	826	2,100	1,500	(847)	(35)	7,035
Income tax expense	-	-	-	-	-	(1,043)	-	(1,043)
Profit / (loss) for the period	(865)	4,356	826	2,100	1,500	(1,890)	(35)	5,992
Segment Assets	549,727	1,000,627	271,412	19,171	478,530	132,152	149,913	2,601,532
Segment Liabilities & Equity	434,918	343,569	743,295	12,443	537,366	380,018	149,923	2,601,532

* Financial Institutions & Project Finance and Syndication.

E2 Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures for 2017 have been reclassified in order to conform to the presentation for the current period. Such reclassifications do not affect previously reported net profit or shareholders' equity.